RESOLUTION NO. 12-329

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AWARDING THE BID OF CHARLEY TOPPINO & SONS, INC. FOR SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL (SRTS) POINCIANA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, NO. EN 1101 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$531,676.00; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH CHARLEY TOPPINO & SONS, INC.; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 10-218, the City Commission approved a LAP Agreement between the City of Key West and FDOT for the SRTS Poinciana Elementary School Sidewalk Improvement Project, No. EN 1101, and on November 20, 2012 in Resolution No. 12-328, accepted a supplemental agreement, allocating additional funds for construction, up to a total of \$531,676.00; and

WHEREAS, bids for the sidewalk installation component of this project were opened on August 8, 2012, and Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc. provided the lowest responsive bid; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the attached bid of Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc. is awarded in an amount not to exceed \$531,676.00.

Section 2: That the City Manager, upon the advice and consent of the City Attorney, is authorized to execute a contract for the project in accordance with the bid documents.

Section 3: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

	Passed	and	ado	pted	l by	the	City	Commis	sion	at	a meet	Lng	held
this	20			_ da	y of	N	ovembe:	r		2012			
•	Authent	icat	ed	by	the	pre	siding	g offi	cer	and	Clerk	of	the
Comm	ission o	on	Nove	mber	20		, 201	2.					
	Filed v	vith	the	Cle	rk	Nov	ember :	21	. ,	2012	•		

CRAIG CATES, MAYOR

CHEDYL CHEMI CHEMI CHEMI



THE CITY OF KEY WEST

Post Office Box 1409 Key West, FL 33041-1409 (305) 809-3700

TO:

Bogdan Vitas, Jr., City Manager

FROM:

Elizabeth Ignoffo, Permit Engineer

CC:

E. David Fernandez, Assistant City Manager

Mark Finigan, Assistant City Manager Doug Bradshaw, Senior Project Manager

DATE:

November 2, 2012

Awarding the bid for Poinciana Elementary School (SRTS) Sidewalk

SUBJECT: Improvement, Project No. EN-1101, to Charley Toppino & Sons,

Inc., in the amount of \$531,676.00

ACTION STATEMENT:

This resolution will approve awarding Poinciana Elementary School (SRTS) Sidewalk Improvement to Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc., in the amount of \$531,676.00, for repair and installation of sidewalks on Duck Avenue, from Glynn Archer Drive (14th Street) to 17th Street, and 12th Street, form Staples Avenue to Seidenberg Avenue.

The low base bid, submitted by Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc., is \$531,676.00, which includes \$35,000.00 contingency allowance.

BACKGROUND:

The LAP Agreement between the City of Key West and FDOT for Safe Routes to School - Poinciana Elementary School was approved by Resolution No. 10-218, in the amount of \$437,726.00, which includes \$65,659.00 for design and \$372,067.00 for construction and construction engineering and inspection (CEI) services, of which \$346,408.00 is allocated for construction. Supplemental Agreement #2, to be approved by the City Commissioners on November 20, 2012, provides additional funding from FDOT in the amount OF \$185,268.00, bringing the total construction funds available for this project to \$531,676.00. The city funding cost share for this project is 0.0%.

On August 8, 2012, three bids were opened by the City Clerk. All three bids were determined to be responsive to the Invitation to Bid. The low base bid, \$531,676.00, was submitted by Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc. A summary of the received bids follows:

Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc.

\$531,676.00

D.N. Higgins, Inc.

\$556,697.00

OTAK Group, Inc.

\$748,000.00

PURPOSE & JUSTIFICATION:

Poinciana Elementary School Sidewalk Improvement will consist of approximately 2,400 feet of repaired or newly installed sidewalks, 28 driveway aprons, and high visibility pedestrian crossing markers and warning signs.

OPTIONS:

- 1. The City Commission could approve award of the contract to the low bidder, Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc., for the repair and installation of sidewalks, crosswalk markings, and signage on Duck Avenue, from Glynn Archer Drive (14th Street) to 17th Street, and 12th Street, form Staples Avenue to Seidenberg Avenue, and authorize the City Manager to execute a contract with the low bidder. Approval will allow the City of Key West to utilize non-stimulus FDOT grant funds.
- 2. The City Commission could elect to not approve award of the contract to the low bidder for repair and construction of sidewalks, crosswalk markings, and signage on Duck Avenue and 12th Street, thereby, declining an opportunity to improve and enhance the safety of pedestrian routes to Poinciana Elementary School.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Poinciana Elementary School Sidewalk Improvement, Project No. EN-1101, fully funded from account 102-4104-541-6300, will be 100% reimbursed by FDOT.

RECOMMENDATION:

City Staff recommends the City Commission select Option 1; approve award of the low bid, \$531,676.00 from Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc., and authorize the City Manager to execute a contract with the low bidder; and authorize the expenditure of funds for the project.

UNIT PRICE ITEMS

Charley Toppino & Sons,

POINCIANA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (SRTS) SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

BID SCHEDULE

GENERAL AND SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS, MOBILIZATION, DEMOBILIZATION, TESTING SERVICES, FIELD ENGINEERING, MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT, AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, AS-BUILT SURVEY AND PLANS WILL BE TEN PERCENT (10%) OF WORK PERFORMED, WITH A MAXIMUM OF \$40,000.

The Bidder further proposes to accept as full payment for the work proposed herein the amounts computed under the provisions of the Contract Documents and based on the following unit price amounts, it being expressly understood that the unit prices are independent of the exact quantities involved. The Bidder agrees that the unit prices represent a true measure of the labor and materials required to perform the work, including all allowances for overhead and profit for each type and unit of work called for in these Contract Documents. The amounts shall be shown in both words and figures. In case of a discrepancy, the amount shown in words shall govern.

								ended
	ITEM	Quantity	Unit	UP	(Fig)			J Amt
¥.	Performance and Payment Bonds	4	LS	\$	5,500,00	FIVE THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS & ZERO	\$	5,500.00
	General & Supplementary Conditions, Mobilization							
	Demobilization, Testing Services, Field Engineering,							
	Measurement and Payment, Environmental Protection, and							
2	As- built Survey and Plans	4.4	LS.	\$	40,000,00	FORTY THOUSAND DOLLARS & ZERO CENTS	ěΙ	40,000,00
	·						S	i .
	Materials					No. of the control of	\$	-
1	Crushed Limerock	230	CY	\$		THIRTY ONE DOLLARS & ZERO CENTS	s	7,130,00
2	12" Stabilized Base	240	CY	\$		THIRTY ONE DOLLARS & ZERO CENTS	\$	7,440.00
3	No. 89 Rook	33	CY	\$		SIXTY TWO DOLLARS & ZERO CENTS	S	2,046,00
4	50/50 Mix of top soil and sand for intersection planter islands	50	CY	\$		SEVENTY FIVE DOLLARS & ZERO CENTS	Ś	3,750,00
5	Grassing; Bahlagrass sod	2500	SF	\$		TWO DOLLARS & ZERO CENTS	3	6,250,00
6	Flowable Fill (500 psi)	80	CY	\$	125,00	ONE HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS & ZERO CE	\$	10,000,00
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•				•	Ş	-
	Sidewalk Installation						\$	*
7	4" Depth	13,000	SF	\$	8,50	EIGHT DOLLARS & FIFTY CENTS	\$	110,500,00
.8	6" Depth	4,000	SF	\$	10,50	TEN DOLLARS & FIFTY CENTS	\$	42,000,00
ġ	Earthwork (Grading) between EOP Sidewalk	3500	SY	\$	5,00	FIVE DOLLARS & ZERO CENTS	S	17,500,00
10		900	LF	\$	12.00	TWELVE DOLLARS & ZERO CENTS	S	10,800.00
	Thoronog Edgo						3	÷
	Curb Installation						\$	e6
11		600	LF:	\$	36.00	THIRTY SIX DOLLARS & ZERO CENTS	S	21,600,00
12		1500	ĹΕ	Š	40.00	FORTY DOLLARS & ZERO CENTS	S	60,000,00
- (=	2-1/4x4x8 Brick Pavers with ADAAG Detectable Warning	1000	~	.5"				
	System, Endicott or Equal in Rose, Coppertone,							
13		350	SF	\$	30.00	THIRTY DOLLARS & ZERO CENTS	\$	10,500,00
14		250	ĹF	\$	25.00	TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS & ZERO CENTS	\$	6,250,00
371	Sewer/Water Meter Boxes w/Lids-11x18x12 deep-BCF			•				-
15		75	EΑ	\$	325.00	THREE HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS & ZERO	\$	24,375,00
16	and the contract of the contra	1	EA	\$		ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS & ZERO CENTS	\$	1,000.00
17		7	EA	\$	720.00	SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY DOLLARS & ZERO CEN	5	5,040,00
18		6	ĒΑ	\$		ONE HUNDRED TWENTY DOLLARS & ZERO CENTS		720,00
19		1,000	LF	\$		TWO DOLLARS AND FORTY CENTS	\$	2,400,00
20		220	SY	\$		NINETY DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS	\$	19,800,00
20	Sidewalk, Curb, Concrete Pad and Brick Paver Removal	220	٠.	•				
21		6500	SF	\$	1.25	ONE DOLLAR AND TWENTY FIVE CENTS	\$	8,125,00
22		400	SF	\$	9.00	NINE DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS	\$	3,500,00
23		6	ĒΑ	35.		FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS & ZERO CENTS	\$	3,000,00
	Sign Removal at Poinciana Piaza (to be coordinated with	_						
24		1	ËΑ	\$	500.00	FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS & ZERO CENTS	\$	500.00
25		600	LF	\$		FIVE DOLLARS & ZERO CENTS	5	3,000,00
2.0	Sign Installation or Reinstallation (includes sign, 3 1/2"	200			0,00			
	diameter aluminum post and concrete footing); R2-1, R1-1,							
	R7-1, R7-8, W11-1, W16-7P, M7-6L, D11-1, M7-1, R5-3,							
26		35	EA	\$	500.00	FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS & ZERO CENTS.	\$	17,500,00
20	Object Markers; Type 1 OM1-1 consisting of nine yellow	,50		Ψ.				
	reflectors (3" diameter) mounted on yellow diamond panel							
	(18") and Type 3 OM-3R or OM-3L consisting of a vertical							
	rectangle with alternating black and reflective yellow stripes							
	sloping downward at an angle of 45 degrees (3" width							
27		5	EA	\$	400.00	FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS & ZERO CENTS	\$	2,000.00
28		20	EA	š		FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS & ZERO CENTS	\$	10,000.00
20	Vegetation Planter Removal from Right-of-Way (includes	29	LA	~	0.5		•	
29		1200	SF	\$	5.00	FIVE DOLLARS & ZERO CENTS	\$	6,000,00
30		15	EA.	\$		ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS & ZER	O \$	
31		9	EA	\$		SIX HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS & ZERO CENTS	\$	
32		•		*	555,50		\$	
. 32	, in the second contribution of						\$	531,676.00
						•		-

TOTAL OF ALL EXTENDED UNIT PRICE ITEMS LISTED ABOVE \$ 531,676.00

FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY ONE THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY SIX DOLLARS & ZERO CENTS

(Amount Written In Words has Precedence)

(Use additional sheets if necessary)

(Use additional sheets if necessary.)	forces and the estimated total cost of these items.
CONCRETE WORK \$ 341, 141,00 SIGNAGE \$ 5,000,00 RMOVAL/DEMO \$ 34, 225,00	. •
	•

SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder further proposes that the following subcontracting firms or businesses will be awarded subcontracts for the following portions of the work in the event that the Bidder is awarded the Contract: Note to Bidder: Subcontractors shall be prequalified to perform projects for FDOT.

Striping	3			*******
Portion of Work -				
High Tecl	a Stripa	os		
Name				
7276 NW	73ct M	am, FL	<u>. , 33</u> ,	166
Street	City	State	Zip	
Asphalt	5			
Portion of Work ACA a	le Aspha	<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Ministratory organization
Name				T 1
94401 Ove	~Seas Hw		hier,	
Street	City	State	Zip /	33036
Portion of Work				nace d i
Name	· ·		<u> </u>	
		-		
Street	City	State	Zip	,
Portion of Work				COMMANDE OF THE STREET
Name				· · ·
Street	, Ĉity	State	Zip	

SURETY

HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY		wi	nose address is
440 LINCOLN ST.	WORCESTER	MA	06185
Street	City	State	Zip
305 670-6111	IN SOURCE, INC.		
Phone	Resident Agent		
BIDDER			
The name of the Bidder submitting	ng this Proposal is		
CHARLEY TOPPINO & SONS, INC.		d	oing business at
P_O_BOX 787	KEY WEST	FL	33041
Street	City	State	Zip
which is the address to which all be sent.	communications concerned with		and with the Cor
which is the address to which all be sent. The names of the principal office all persons interested in this Prop	communications concerned with	g this Proposal	and with the Cor
which is the address to which all be sent. The names of the principal office	communications concerned with	g this Proposal	and with the Cor
which is the address to which all be sent. The names of the principal office all persons interested in this Prop	communications concerned with ers of the corporation submitting osal as principals are as follows:	g this Proposal Title	and with the Cor
which is the address to which all be sent. The names of the principal office all persons interested in this Prop Name FRANK P. TOPPINO	communications concerned with ers of the corporation submitting osal as principals are as follows:	this Proposal Title	and with the Cor
which is the address to which all be sent. The names of the principal office all persons interested in this Prop Name FRANK P. TOPPINO EDWARD TOPPINO, SR DANIEL P. TOPPINO	communications concerned with ers of the corporation submitting osal as principals are as follows: PRESIDENT SECRETARY / ASSISTANT SE	this Proposal Title	and with the Cor
which is the address to which all be sent. The names of the principal office all persons interested in this Prop Name FRANK P. TOPPINO EDWARD TOPPINO, SR DANIEL P. TOPPINO	communications concerned with ers of the corporation submitting osal as principals are as follows: PRESIDENT SECRETARY / ASSISTANT SE	this Proposal Title	and with the Cor
which is the address to which all be sent. The names of the principal office all persons interested in this Prop Name FRANK P. TOPPINO EDWARD TOPPINO, SR DANIEL P. TOPPINO	communications concerned with ers of the corporation submitting osal as principals are as follows: PRESIDENT SECRETARY / ASSISTANT SE	this Proposal Title	and with the Cor
which is the address to which all be sent. The names of the principal office all persons interested in this Prop Name FRANK P. TOPPINO EDWARD TOPPINO, SR DANIEL P. TOPPINO	communications concerned with ers of the corporation submitting osal as principals are as follows: PRESIDENT SECRETARY / ASSISTANT SE	this Proposal Title	and with the Co
which is the address to which all be sent. The names of the principal office all persons interested in this Prop Name FRANK P. TOPPINO EDWARD TOPPINO, SR DANIEL P. TOPPINO	communications concerned with ers of the corporation submitting osal as principals are as follows: PRESIDENT SECRETARY / ASSISTANT SE	this Proposal Title	and with the Co

If Sole Proprietor or Partnership

IN WITNES	S hereto the unders	igned has set his (its) hand this	day of	2012.
		,		
	Signature of Bidd	er		
	Title	2200		
		If Corporation		
IN WITNE seal affixed	SS WHEREOF the by its duly authoriz	undersigned corporation has cau ed officers this 30 day of JUI	sed this instrumen	t to be executed and its _2012.
(SEAL)				
	CHARLEY TOPPINO & S	ons, inc.		
	Name of Corpora	tion		
•]	By Ering P. Jan	in in it	
		Title PRESIDENT		
		Attest Secretary	y list d	1 185-7

UNIT PRICE ITEMS

POINCIANA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (SRTS) SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

BID SCHEDULE

GENERAL AND SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS, MOBILIZATION, DEMOBILIZATION, TESTING SERVICES, FIELD ENGINEERING, MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT, AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, AS-BUILT SURVEY AND PLANS WILL BE TEN PERCENT (10%) OF WORK PERFORMED, WITH A MAXIMUM OF \$40,000.

The Bidder further proposes to accept as full payment for the work proposed herein the amounts computed under the provisions of the Contract Documents and based on the following unit price amounts, it being expressly understood that the unit prices are independent of the exact quantities involved. The Bidder agrees that the unit prices represent a true measure of the labor and materials required to perform the work, including all allowances for overhead and profit for each type and unit of work called for in these Contract Documents. The amounts shall be shown in both words and figures. In case of a discrepancy, the amount shown in words shall govern.

Item Quantity & Unit UP (Fig)	PU (Words) Extended Total Amt
1. Performance and Payment Bonds	Ten thousand and ortion dollars
1 LS \$ [0,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
2. General & Supplementary Conditions, Mol Engineering, Measurement and Payment, E	inviromental Protection, and As-built Survey and Plans
1 LS \$ 60,625.00	sixty thousand six hundred and twenty-five and % dollars. \$ 60,625.00
Materials 1. Crushed Limerock	
230 LS \$ 69.00	sixty-nine and whoo dollars 15,870.00
2. 12" Stabilized Base	
240 CY \$ 72.00	Seventy - two and 0%00 dollars \$ 17,280.00
3. No. 89 Rock 33 CY \$ 119.00	one hundred ninetern and \$ 3,927.00
4. 50/50 Mix of top soil and sand for intersec	•
50 CY \$ 54.00	Fifty-four and 900 dollars \$ 2,700.00

	Item Quantity & Unit UP (Fig)	<u>]</u>	PU (Words)	Extended Total Amt	
	5. Grassing; Bahiagrass sod			•	
******	2,500 SF \$ 0.90		90/100 dollars	\$ 2, 250. <i>00</i>	
	6. Flowable Fill (500 psi)		one hundred and a	inter-fina	
	80 CY \$ 195.00		and %00 dolla	\$ 14,800.00	_
	Sidewalk Installation 7. 4" Depth				
	13,000 SF \$ 7.76		Soven and 75/10	e dollars\$ 100,750.00	<u>></u>
•	8. 6" Depth				
	4,000 SF \$ 9.25		Nine and 25,00	dollars \$ 37,000.00	
s.inum (9. Earthwork (Grading) between EOP a	and sidewall	5		÷
	3,500 SY \$ 4.50	· .	Four and 5% too c	Hollurs \$ 15, 750.00	
	10. Thickened Edge				
ne to the second of the second	900 LF \$ 14.00		Eightern and	00 dollars 16,200.00	
	Curb Installation 11. FDOT Type "F" Curb				
-	600 LF \$ 38.25	· ·	Thirty-eight and?	Two dollars 22,950.00	
Curte a bi	12. Modified Type "D" Curb (i.e.; Return	uned Curbs (@ Handicap Ramp)		
	1,500 LF \$ 28.00		Twenty-eight and c	1/00 dollars 42,000.0	0
December 1985 1	132-1/4x4x8 Brick Pavers with ADAA Coppertone, Manganese, or Red Ble		le Warning System; E	Indicott or Equal in Rose,	
	350 SF \$ 60.00		Sixty and oo/	00 dollars \$ 21,000.00)
	14. Valley Gutter, 3-foot wide				
	250 LF \$ 5 %.0 0	······································	Fifty - eight and og	Godollais \$ 14,500.00	<u>) </u>
	15. Sewer/Water Meter Boxes w/Lids-I		Three hundred ninet	y -five	
	75 EA \$ 395.00	0	and oblion dol	lars \$ 29,625.0	<u></u>
	EN-1101	18	Poinciana F	Elementary School (SRTS) Propo	osal

List items to be performed by Contractor's own in (Use additional sheets if necessary.)	forces and the estimated total cost of these items.
Project Management	
Enoth Work	
Demo	
Signagul	
MOT	·
Sewer/Water Boyes	
\$ 245,000.00	
-	

SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder further proposes that the following subcontracting firms or businesses will be awarded subcontracts for the following portions of the work in the event that the Bidder is awarded the Contract: Note to Bidder: Subcontractors shall be prequalified to perform projects for FDOT.

Concreta
Portion of Work
Rella Construction of Key West, Inc
Name
111 U.S. Mishway one, Keyhlest, FL, 33040 Street City State Zip
Street City State Zip
Asylie 16 Portion of Work
A
Affordable Asphalt Name
PD, Box 1632 Is lamorabe, FL, 33036 Street City State Zip
Stripins Portion of Work
Name
2201 SE Indian 34 Stuart, FL 34997 Street City State Zip
Surveyins Portion of Work
Charles Tollon & Asse.
2887 Tamiami, Trail East, Naples, FL 34112 Street State Zip

SURETY

THE HAX	Ford			wh	ose address is
ONE HASTE	and PLAZA	HeteK	GRA .	CONN.	06/55
Street		City		State	Zip
888656	08/7 A	CEINA Book	DAIL		
Phone		Resid	ent Agent		

BIDDER

The name of the Bidder submitting this Proposal is

DovolAS N.	Higgins S	Dic	doing	g business at
3390 TRAVIS	DOINTE RISTER	1 ANN Action	M	48/08
Street	19.01.4	City	State	Zip

which is the address to which all communications concerned with this Proposal and with the Contract shall be sent.

The names of the principal officers of the corporation submitting this Proposal, or of the partnership, or of all persons interested in this Proposal as principals are as follows:

Name	Title
Douglas N. Hygins	PRESIDENT/Director
JAMES H SWEET	VICE-PRESIDENT
DANIEL N. Higgins	VICE-DEES FORT
William D. Higgins	VICE-PRESIDENT
Kelly A WILKIE	VICE-PRESIDENT
R. SUZANNE HANKER	SECRETHEY STEERSURER

If Sole Proprietor or Partnership

IN WITNE	SS hereto the undersigned has set his (its) hand this	day of	2012.
	Ç		
	Signature of Bidder		
	Title		
	70.7		
√ -	If Corporation		
IN WITNE seal affixed	SS WHEREOF the undersigned corporation has caused by its duly authorized officers this 8 ft day of 4t	ed this instrument to	o be executed and its 012.
(SEAL)			
	Douglas N. Higgins, Inc. Name of Corporation		1976 1976
en e	By Jan & Janes JAMES H. SWEE	1- 10.	
	Title VICE - PRESIDENT		
PU3 MENANGO	Attest R. Sugare Sac Secretary & Suzasans	Wher KAER	
وه ه د د و د او این این د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د	R. SUZANKE N	MAKER	

Notary Public, Washienaw County, MI My Commission Expires Mar 7, 2017

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY

The undersigned, being the duly elected secretary of Douglas N. Higgins, Inc., a Michigan corporation, hereby certifies that the following resolution was duly adopted by the Board of Directors of said corporation at a meeting held on May 15, 2012 and that said resolution is in full force and effect:

> "RESOLVED, That the following listed persons are hereby authorized to execute, on behalf of Douglas N. Higgins, Inc., any and all contracts and documents."

Douglas N. Higgins

Daniel N. Higgins

William D. Higgins

James H. Sweet

Kelly A. Wilkie

Secretary

Dated: May 15, 2012

UNIT PRICE ITEMS

POINCIANA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (SRTS) SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

BID SCHEDULE

GENERAL AND SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS, MOBILIZATION, DEMOBILIZATION, TESTING SERVICES, FIELD ENGINEERING, MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT, AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, AS-BUILT SURVEY AND PLANS WILL BE TEN PERCENT (10%) OF WORK PERFORMED, WITH A MAXIMUM OF \$40,000.

The Bidder further proposes to accept as full payment for the work proposed herein the amounts computed under the provisions of the Contract Documents and based on the following unit price amounts, it being expressly understood that the unit prices are independent of the exact quantities involved. The Bidder agrees that the unit prices represent a true measure of the labor and materials required to perform the work, including all allowances for overhead and profit for each type and unit of work called for in these Contract Documents. The amounts shall be shown in both words and figures. In case of a discrepancy, the amount shown in words shall govern.

<u>Iter</u>	n C	<u>uant</u>	ity & U	<u>Jnit</u>	UP <u>(Fig)</u>	PU (Words)	Extended Total Amt
1.	<u>Perfo</u>	rmar			nt Bonds	Fausteen Thousand Dollo	- \$14,000
	1		LS	<u> 14</u>	,000	Fourteen Thousand Dolla	\$
2.	Gene Engir	ral &	Suppl	ementa asurem	ry Conditions, Mobiliz ent and Payment, Envi	ation ,Demobilization, Testing romental Protection, and As-b	Services, Field uilt Survey and Plans
	1		LS	<u>\$40</u>	,000	Forty Thousand Dolla	<u>r</u> <u>\$40,000</u>
	terials						
1.	Crusl	hed I	Limero				1.4.0.70
	2	30	LS	<u>\$65</u>		Fourteen Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Doll	s 14,950
2.	12" S	Stabil	lized B	ase			
	2	40	CY	\$ <u>4</u> 5	5	Ten Thousand Eight Hundred Doll	ar \$10,800
3.	No. 8	39 Ro	ock				
				<u>\$</u> 9:	5	Three Thousand One Hundred Thirty Five Dol	s 3,135
4.	50/50	0 Mi:	x of top	soil ar	d sand for intersection	planter islands	•
		0	CY	<u>\$</u> _8		Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dol	1ar \$4,250
						1	

<u>Item</u>	Quanti	ty & Ur	ut UP (Fig)		PU (Words)	Extended Total Amt
5. Gr	assing; I	Bahiagra	ass sod			
	2,500	SF	<u>\$</u> 2		Five Thousand Dollar	5,000
6. Flo	wable I	Fill (500	psi)			·
	80	CY	\$ <u>275</u>	<u>.</u>	Twenty Two Thousand Dolla	<u>\$22,000</u>
	alk Insta Depth	<u>ıllation</u>				
	13,000	SF	§ 8.50	_	One Hundred Ten Thousand and Five Hundred Doll	\$\frac{110,500}{}
8. 6"	Depth					
-	4,000	SF	<u>\$ 10 </u>	-	Forty Thousand Dolla	r _{\$40,000}
9. Ea	rthwork	(Gradii	ng) between EOP and	sidewall	C	
-	3,500	SY	<u>\$</u> 25		Eighty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Doll	ar \$87,500
10. Th	ickened	Edge				
	900	LF	<u>\$</u> 20	-	Eighteen Thousand Dolla	18,000
	nstallat OOT Ty		Surb		·	
11.11	600	LF	§ 60		Thirty Six Thousand Dolla	ar \$36,000
12. M	odified '	Type "I	o" Curb (i.e.; Returned	l Curbs (@ Handicap Ramp)	·
	1,500		_{\$} 40	_	Sixty Thousand Dolla	ar _{\$} 60,000
			Pavers with ADAAG I		le Warning System; Endicot	t or Equal in Rose,
	350	SF	§ <u>25</u>		Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Do	\$8,750
14. V	alley Gu	itter, 3-1	foot wide		,	
	250	LF	_{\$} 95		Twenty Three Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Do	\$23,750
15. Se	ewer/Wa	ater Met	ter Boxes w/Lids-11x1	8x12 d€	ep-BCF Series or Approved	Equal
	75	EA	_{\$} 550		Forty One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Do	
EN- 1	101			18	Poinciana Element	ary School (SRTS) Proposal

Item	Quanti	ty & Un	it UP (Fig)	PU (Words)	Extended Total Amt
16. R	aise Stor	m Drain	Inlet Frame & Grate; traffic-	rated	
	1	EA	<u>\$800</u>	Eight Hundred Dollar	<u>*</u> 800
17. C	rosswalk	Special	Emphasis, White (thermopla	stic)	
	7	EA.	<u>\$800</u>	Five Thousand Six Hundred Dolla	_{\$} 5,600
18. 24	4" Stop F	Bar, Whi	te (thermoplastic)		
	6		_{\$} 250	One Thousand Five Hundred Dolla	<u>r</u> <u>\$</u> 1,500
19. Pa	aint New	Curbs Y	<i>Y</i> ellow		
-		LF		Six Thousand Dolla	r _{\$} 6,000
20. A	.sphalt-H	ot Mix			
	-	SY	_{\$} 75	Sixteen Thousand Five Hundred Dolla	* \$16,500
21. S	idewalk,	Curb, C	oncrete Pad and Brick Paver	Removal and Disposal (Any	Γhickness)
		SF		Fifty Two Thousand Dolla	
22. A	sphalt R	emoval	(Any Thickness)		
	400	SF	<u>\$15</u>	Six Thousand Dolla	<u>r</u> <u>\$6,000</u>
23. N			on (to be coordinated with ho	meowners)	
	6		*	Nine Hundred Dolla	<u>r</u> <u>\$</u> 900
24. S	ign Rem	oval at F	Poinciana Plaza (to be coordi	nated with Poinciana Plaza ow	vners)
	1	EA.	\$ 500	Five Hundred Dolla	
25. F	ence Rei	moval fr	om Right-of-Way		
2002	600		§30	Eighteen Thousand Dolla	ar _{\$} 18,000
26. S	Sign Insta	Illation o	or Reinstallation (includes sig , R7-8, W11-1, W16-7P, M7-	n, 3 ½" diameter aluminum p -6L, D11-1, M7-1, R5-3, W9-	ost and concrete footing) 11, W11-2a, R7-107a
•	35	EA	_{\$} 600	Twenty One Thousand Doll	

<u>Item</u>	Quanti	ty & Ur	uit UP (Fig)	PU (Words)	Extended Total Amt
di	amond p	anel (18	") and Type 3 OM-3R or (OM-3L consisting of a v	(3" diameter) mounted on yellow vertical rectangle with alternating 45 degrees (3" width stripe)
	5	EA	§350	One Thousand Seven Hundr	od Fifty Dollar \$1,750
28. Tı	ree Remo	oval and	Disposal		
	20	EA	_{\$} 500	Ten Thousand	Dollar _{\$} 10,000
29. V	egetation	n Plante	r Removal from Right-of-V	Way (includes removal a	and disposal or relocation)
	1,200	SF	<u>\$</u>	Ten Thousand Eight Hu	indred Dollar \$ 10,800
30. Ti	ree Relo	cation a	nd Root Pruning by Certifi	ied Arborist	
	15	EA	_{\$} 971	Fourteen Thousand Five Hundred	Sixty Five Dollar \$ 14,565
31.8'	' Steel p	ipe, Con	crete-filled Bollard		
	9	EA	<u>\$800</u>	Seven Thousand Two H	undred Dollar \$ 7,200
32. A	llowance	e Contin	igency		\$ 35,000.00
ፐብፕ	AT OF	AII TEY	XTENDED UNIT PRICE	E ITEMS LISTED ABO	OVE \$ 748,000.00
			ed Forty Eight The		Dollars and Zero Cents
501	CHIL		int Written in Words has F		Dollars andCents
		улист	me strictor in troughling	10000000	

List items to be performed by Contractor's own (Use additional sheets if necessary.)	forces and the estimated total cost of these items.
The rest of scopes.	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
·	
	46

SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder further proposes that the following subcontracting firms or businesses will be awarded subcontracts for the following portions of the work in the event that the Bidder is awarded the Contract: Note to Bidder: Subcontractors shall be prequalified to perform projects for FDOT.

Affordable Asphalt			
Portion of Work	1.//		i
Asphalt Paving and Re	emoval		
Name			
Dave Robert	Islamora	da FL	33036
Street	City	State	Zip
High-Tech Striping			
Portion of Work			
Striping and Signage			
Name			
Patrick Coakley	Medley	FL	33166
Street	City	State	Zip
Portion of Work		,	
Name			
Street	City	State	Zip
Arazoza Brothers			
Portion of Work			
Tree Removal and Re	location		
Name		- A	
Robert Ayala	Homest	ead FL	33031
Street	City	State	Zip

SURETY

45 Ealin Darleyvorr XIV	7 Sta 202	Et Walton Reach	EI	32548
45 Eglin Parkway NV	v, Ste. 202	·		<u> </u>
Street		City	State	Zip
(352)374-7779	Ben Fr	ench		
Phone		Resident Agent		
•				
BIDDER				
The name of the Bidder submit	ting this Propos	al is		
OTAK Group, Inc.	mr8 mm - robos		.1.	
		77 777 -4		oing business at
3308 Flagler Ave.		, Key West	د	33040
Character		~.·	Ctata	
Street		City	State	Zip
which is the address to which a be sent.		ions concerned with	this Proposa	and with the Contract
which is the address to which a	icers of the cor	ions concerned with	this Proposa	and with the Contract
which is the address to which a be sent. The names of the principal off	icers of the cor	ions concerned with	this Proposa	and with the Contract
which is the address to which a be sent. The names of the principal off all persons interested in this Pro-	icers of the cor	ions concerned with	this Proposal	and with the Contract
which is the address to which a be sent. The names of the principal off all persons interested in this Principal Name Aaron Kato	icers of the cor	ions concerned with poration submitting pals are as follows: President	this Proposal this Proposal Title	and with the Contract, or of the partnership,
which is the address to which a be sent. The names of the principal off all persons interested in this Principal	icers of the cor	ions concerned with porátion submitting pals are as follows:	this Proposal this Proposal Title	and with the Contract, or of the partnership,

If Sole Proprietor or Partnership

IN WITNE	ESS hereto the undersigned has set his (its) hand this day of	2012.
	Signature of Bidder	
	Title	
	······································	
. :	If Corporation	
IN WITNI seal affixe	ESS WHEREOF the undersigned corporation has caused this instrument to be end by its duly authorized officers this 8th day of August 2012.	secuted and its
(SEAL)		
	OTAK Group, Inc.	
	Name of Corporation	
	By Michael Miller Michael Miller	
	Title SR. Vice President	
	Attest Atta Secretary	
	Contracts Mar.	

SRTS-Poinciana Sidewalk Installation Bid Schedule Summary ITB Opening Date: August 08, 2012

IB Opening Date: August US, 2012			į			ć	1111			747		
	ting VEO		CIS	+ **	otal price	ີ່ລັ	DIN AIBBILIS Unit COSt	total price		unit cost	total price	
- 4	י מווור	-(100.00		20,00	·	10,000,00	10.000.01	ď	14 000 00 \$	14,000.00	
Performance Payment Bond	1 . 2 .	ሉ 1	5,500.00 \$	ν Ç	5,500.00	ሉ v	50 625 00 \$	60.625.00) +V	40.000.00	40,000.00	
Mobilization	3 :	Դ ፥	40,000.00	1 6	00.00	ጉ - ረ	÷ 00.02	15 070 00	. ·	65 OO &	14 950 00	
Crushed Limerock	230 CY	v.		· ·	7,130.00	<i>ሉ</i> ተ		15,670,00	Դ - Ն		10,800,00	
12" Stabilized Base	240 CY	v.	31.00 \$,	7,440.00	ν.·		17,280,00	ጉ ላ		10,000,00	
No. 89 Rock	33 CY	↔	62.00 \$	2,(2,046.00	'n		3,927.00	ۍ •	\$5.00 \$	3,135,00	
Top Soil	50 CY	❖	75.00 \$	m`	3,750.00	•^	54.00 \$	2,700.00	·›	85.00 \$	4,250.00	
pos	2500 SF	٠,	2.50 \$, (6,	6,250.00	↭	\$ 06.0	2,250,00	↔	2.00 \$	5,000.00	
Flowable Fill	80 CY	··v	125.00 \$	10,0	10,000.00	↭	185.00 \$	14,800.00	ᡐ	275.00 \$	22,000.00	
n Sidowalk	13000 SF	∨∩	8.50 \$	110,	110,500.00	٠٠	7.75 \$	100,750.00	÷	8.50 \$	110,500.00	
f Sidewalk	4000 SF	رۍ .	10.50 \$	42,	42,000.00	↔	9.25 \$	37,000.00	δ.	10.00 \$	40,000.00	
Forthwork	3500 SY	··vs	5.00 \$	17,	17,500,00	↭	4.50 \$	15,750.00	ጭ	25.00 \$	87,500,00	
Thickened Edge	900 LF	- ·∨າ	12.00 \$	10,	10,800.00	Ś	18.00 \$	16,200.00	₹\$	20.00 \$	18,000.00	
Tons E Curb	500 IF	· •01	36,00 \$	21,	21,600.00	·v>	38.25 \$	22,950.00	s	\$ 00.09	36,000.00	
Type Carb	1500 LF	· vs	40.00 \$	60	60,000.00	₩	28.00 \$	42,000.00	Ş	40.00 \$	60,000,00	
ADA Brick Daviers	350 SF	رۍ .	30.00	10,	10,500.00	ᡐ	\$ 00:09	21,000.00	\$	25.00 \$	8,750.00	
ADA DITAK PAVELS	250 CJ	+ +V	25.00 \$	· 6	6,250.00	٠.	58.00 \$	14,500.00	↭	\$ 00.36	23,750.00	
Valley Guiles	75 EA	· ·	325.00 \$	24.	24.375.00	٠٠	395.00 \$	29,625.00	₩	\$ 00.055	41,250,00	
Meter boxes) r	} •∪	1 000 00 \$, -	1.000.00	. ·v	1.100.00 \$	1,100.00	ጭ	\$ 00.008	800.00	
Kalse injet France & Grate	7 F	.	720.00	î uń	5.040.00	· v		2,625.00	·Λ·	\$ 00.008	5,600.00	
Crosswank Iviat king	ξ · υ	. ∙0	120.00 \$	î	720.00	٠.		540.00	Ś	250.00 \$	1,500.00	
Stop Bar Ivlarking	1000 E	. •	2 40 \$	2	2.400.00	· 4/1		1,000,00	₹	6.00 \$	6,000.00	
Curb Ivlarking, yellow	1300	. -∪	\$ 00.08	ĵσ	19 800 00	٠.٠٠		6,600.00	-VS	75.00 \$	16,500.00	
Asphalt Hot-Mix	420 51	ሱ ‹	20.00 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	, α	8 125 00	. ~		11.375.00	٠-٧٥	8,00 \$	52,000.00	
Material Removal & Disposal	6500 SF	<u></u>	4 CO C	o`n	9,123.00	s •∪		400.00	· 40	15.00 \$	6,000.00	
Asphalt Removal & Disposal	400 SF	Λ· 1	6 00'6	n n	00.00	ጉ ‹		·	· ·		900.00	
Mailbox Relocation	6 EA	w.	500.00	ทั	3,000.00	<u>ጉ</u> 1	555.00		.		500.00	
Sign Removal, Poinciana Plaza	1 EA	s.			500.00	^ ←			ጉ -		18 000 00	
Fence Removal	600 LF	ᡐ	5.00.5		3,000.00	љ. ·	4.00.4 4.150	2,700.00	Դ ∢	DO:00	11,000.00	
Sign Installation/Relocation	35 EA	ጭ		• •	17,500.00	ys ·	300.00	10,500.00	Λ 1	970.00	1,750.00	
Object Marker	5 EA	s	400.00		2,000.00	ၯ	250,00 \$	1,250.00	ሉ ፡		1,730.00	
Tree Removal & Disnosal	20 EA	₩	\$ 00.005	1	00.000,0	❖	725.00 \$	14,500.00	ş		10,000.00	
Vocatation Distant Removal	1200 SF	٠.	5,00 \$		6,000.00	ş	2.75 \$	3,300.00	v.		10,800.00	
Vegetation Flance Company	15 EA	٠-			22,500.00	ş	1,985.00 \$	29,775.00	↔		14,565.00	
Bollard	9 EA	··vs			5,850.00	ş	550.00	4,950.00	ጭ	\$00.00	7,200.00	
3			φ.		496,676.00		‹	521,697.00		ഗ	713,000.00	
Contingency	\$ 35,000.00											
Total Bid			• v 1•	531	531,676.00		Α̈́	556,697.00		\$	748,000.00	
27 25												

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

To:

Doug Bradshaw, Senior Project Manager

CC:

Elizabeth Ignaffo, Permit Engineer

Sue Snider, Purchasing

From:

Cheri Smith, City Clerk

Date:

August 8, 2012

Subject:

POINCIANA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (SRTS) SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENT

PROJECT; PROJECT EN-1101 - LAP AGREEMENT #42584-1; BID #12-018

The following bids were opened Wednesday, August 8, 2012 at 3:30 p.m. in response to the above referenced project.

D. N. Higgins, Inc. 1.

Total:

\$556,697.00

. 3390 Travis Pointe Road, Suite A

Ann Arbor, MI 48108

2. OTAK Group, Inc. Total:

Total:

\$748,000.00

3308 Flagler Avenue

Key West, FL 33040

\$531,676.00

Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc. 3.

P O Box 787

Key West, FL 33041

RESOLUTION NO. ___10-218

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING A LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM (LAP) AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF KEY WEST AND FOOT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$437,726.00 FOR SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL-POINCIANA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL SIDEWALK INSTALLATION (FM# 425854-1/EN11-1); PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the City Manager is authorized to execute the attached Local Area Program (LAP) grant agreement with the State of Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) for improvements in the amount of \$437,726.00.

Section 2: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held this ______ day of _____, 2010.

Authenticated by the presiding officer and Clerk of the

Commission on July 21	, 2010.		
Filed with the Clerk $_$	July 21	, 2010.	
•		A /	
	Cia	glife	
^	CRAĨG C	ATES, MAYOR	
ATTEST:	. 1		
	_//		
(hely smit	\mathcal{N}		



THE CITY OF KEY WEST

Post Office Box 1409 Key West, FL 33041-1409 (305) 809-5700

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TO:

Jim Scholl, City Manager

E. David Fernandez, Asst. City Manager

FROM:

Doug Bradshaw, Interim Senior Project Manager

DATE:

June 30, 2010

SUBJECT:

Approving a Local Agency Program (LAP) Agreement between

the City of Key West and the Florida Department of

Transportation (FDOT) in the amount of \$437,726 for sidewalk installation in the Safe Routes to School – Poinciana Elementary School project (FM# 425854-1 / EN1101); authorizing the City Manager to enter into the LAP Agreement and execute all

required documents **

ACTION STATEMENT:

This resolution will approve a Local Agency Program (LAP) Agreement between the City of Key West and the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) in the amount of \$437,726 for sidewalk installation in the Safe Routes to School – Poinciana Elementary School project (FM# 425854-1).

City Staff also requests the City Manager be authorized to execute the LAP Agreement attached hereto for the amount previously listed.

BACKGROUND:

The State FDOT has numerous grant opportunities to offer to municipalities and their partners. In 2007, the federal government initiated a program through state DOT'S to improve routes within walking distance to schools. The program is for elementary and middle schools and offers 100% funding for proposed sidewalks and other infrastructure as well as training in the schools and assessment of the project upon completion to determine if the project has increased walking and biking to school or decreased accidents.

Key to the Caribbean – Average yearly temperature 77° F.

In an effort to obtain such infrastructure funding, City Staff met with then School Board Superintendant Randy Acevedo and his team in early 2008 to formulate a partnership to create a Safe Routes to School program. That meeting resulted in an agreement to form a partnership between the City and the School Board along with the University of Miami Ryder Trauma Hospital (who will supply the teacher training and performance measure portion of the projects). The application process in the Safe Routes to Schools program is such that the School Board is the applicant and the City is the recipient of the grant funding through a LAP Agreement between FDOT and the City.

On March 18, 2008, the Commission passed Resolution 08-090 supporting the concept of a partnership among the City of Key West, the Monroe County School Board and Ryder Trauma Hospital for the purpose of submitting an application to FDOT for the Safe Routes to Schools 2009 Grants Program for sidewalks and traffic safety improvements near Gerald Adams and Poinciana School. A LAP Agreement is already in place for Gerald Adams Elementary School (please refer to Resolution 09-217 (not attached) for that particular LAP Agreement).

Shortly after, City Staff submitted applications to FDOT to obtain infrastructure funds for new sidewalks and traffic safety improvements for both schools. The projects were approved and placed in FDOT's work program.

PURPOSE & JUSTIFICATION:

The Safe Routes to School – Poinciana Elementary School project will involve installing new sidewalks along Duck Avenue from 17th Street to Glynn Archer Drive as well as on 12th Street from Staples Avenue to Seidenberg Avenue and will provide bicyclists and pedestrians a safer route of travel to the school. FDOT has budgeted a total of \$437,726 in their work program for the design, construction and construction engineering & inspection (CEI) of this project. No local match on this funding is required.

OPTIONS:

- Approve the Local Agency Program (LAP) Agreement between the City of Key West and the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) in the amount of \$437,726 and authorize the City Manager to execute the agreement. This will allow the City to provide new sidewalks and a safer route to Poinciana Elementary School utilizing FDOT funds up to \$437,726 without a local match.
- 2. Do not approve the Local Agency Program (LAP) Agreement. Without an executed LAP Agreement, the City will not be able to utilize \$437,726 in funding programmed by FDOT for the Safe Routes to School Poinciana Elementary School project. Inactive projects in FDOT's work program risk loss of funding.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

This project will be funded through budget line item 102-4104-541-63. The Safe Routes to School – Poinciana Elementary School project is included in the General Services' FY 2011 capital improvement plan, project EN1101.

The construction for this project will be reimbursed up to \$437,726 through an FDOT Local Agency Program (LAP) grant.

The LAP Agreement in place for this project includes design funds in the amount of \$65,659; construction funds in the amount of \$306,408; and Construction Engineering and Inspection (CEI) in the amount of \$65,659 for a total grant amount of \$437,726 (no City match required). These grant funds are budgeted in Revenue Account 102-0000-334-49-01.

Funding for this project is as follows:

FDOT LAP Grant (100%)	\$ 437,726.00
Total funds	\$ 437,726.00

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the City Commission select option 1, approve the LAP Agreement between the City of Key West and FDOT in the amount of \$437,726 so that we may proceed with the Safe Routes to School – Poinciana Elementary School project.

DB/cds

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM AGREEMENT

525-010-40 PRODUCTION SUPPORT 02/09 Page 1

FPN: 425854-1	Fund:	FLAIR Approp
Federal No: SRTS 140	Org Code: 55063030 649	FLAIR Approp:
FPN:	Fund:	FLAIR Approp:
Federal No:	Org Code:	FLAIR Obj:
FPN:	_ Fund:	FLAIR Approp:
Federal No:	Org Code:	FLAIR Obj:
FPN:	Fund:	FLAIR Approp:
Federal No:	Org Code:	ELAIR Obis
County No: Monroe	Contract No: AQ244	Vendor No: VF 596000346038
Data Universal Number System (DUNS	6) No: 80-939-7102	
Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA): 20.205 Highway Planning and Construction		

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 23rd day of September, 2010 by and between the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, an agency of the State of Florida, hereinafter called the Department, and The City of Key West located at 525 Angela Street, Key West, Florida 33041 hereinafter called the Agency.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Agency has the authority to enter into this Agreement and to undertake the project hereinafter described, and the Department has been granted the authority to function adequately in all areas of appropriate jurisdiction including the implementation of an integrated and balanced transportation system and is authorized under Section 339.12, Florida' Statutes, to enter into this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and representations herein, the parties agree as follows:

- 1.00 Purpose of Agreement: The purpose of this Agreement is to provide for the Department's participation in <u>sidewalk installation as part of the Safe Routes to School Program at Poinciana Elementary School</u> and as further described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof, hereinafter called the "project," and to provide Department financial assistance to the Agency and state the terms and conditions upon which such assistance will be provided and the understandings as to the manner in which the project will be undertaken and completed.
- 1.01 Attachments: Exhibit(s) A.B.1 are attached and made a part hereof.
- **2.01 General Requirements:** The Agency shall complete the project as described in Exhibit "A" with all practical dispatch, in a sound, economical, and efficient manner, and in accordance with the provisions herein, and all applicable laws. The project will be performed in accordance with all applicable Department procedures, guidelines, manuals, standards, and directives as described in the Department's <u>Local Agency Program Manual</u>, which by this reference is made a part hereof as if fully set forth herein. Time is of the essence as to each and every obligation under this Agreement.

A full time employee of the Agency, qualified to ensure that the work being pursued is complete, accurate, and consistent with the terms, conditions, and specifications of this Agreement shall be in charge of each project.

Removal of Any Unbilled Funds

If Agency fails to timely perform its obligations in submitting invoices and documents necessary for the close out of the project, and said failure results in a loss of the remaining unbilled funding either by Federal withdrawal of funds or loss of State appropriation authority (which may include both federal funds and state funds, if any state funds are on the project), Agency will be responsible for the remaining unbilled funds on the project. No other funds will be provided by the Department. Agency waives the right to contest such removal of funds by the Department, if said removal is directly related to Federal (FHWA) withdrawal of funds or loss of State appropriation authority due to Local Agency's failure or nonperformance. In addition to loss of funding, the Department will consider de-certification of said Agency for future LAP projects.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM AGREEMENT

525-010-40 PRODUCTION SUPPORT 02/09 Page 2

Removal of All Funds

If all funds are removed from the project, including amounts previously billed to the Department and reimbursed to the Agency, and the project is off the state highway system, then the department will have to request repayment for the previously billed amounts from the Local Agency. No state funds can be used on off-system projects.

- **2.02 Expiration of Agreement:** The Agency agrees to complete the project on or before <u>July 31, 2013</u>. If the Agency does not complete the project within this time period, this Agreement will expire on the last day of the scheduled completion as provided in this paragraph unless an extension of the time period is requested by the Agency and granted in writing by the Department prior to the expiration of this Agreement. Expiration of this Agreement will be considered termination of the project. The cost of any work performed after the expiration date of this Agreement will not be reimbursed by the Department.
- **2.03 Pursuant to Federal, State, and Local Laws:** In the event that any election, referendum, approval, permit, notice or other proceeding or authorization is requisite under applicable law to enable the Agency to enter into this Agreement or to undertake the project hereunder or to observe, assume or carry out any of the provisions of the Agreement, the Agency will initiate and consummate, as provided by law, all actions necessary with respect to any such matters so requisite.
- **2.04** Agency Funds: The Agency shall initiate and prosecute to completion all proceedings necessary, including federal-aid requirements, to enable the Agency to provide the necessary funds for completion of the project.
- **2.05 Submission of Proceedings, Contracts, and Other Documents:** The Agency shall submit to the Department such data, reports, records, contracts, and other documents relating to the project as the Department and the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) may require.

3.00 Project Cost:

- **3.01 Total Cost:** The total cost of the project is \$ <u>437,726.00</u>. This amount is based upon the schedule of funding in Exhibit "B." The Agency agrees to bear all expenses in excess of the total cost of the project and any deficits involved. The schedule of funding may be modified by mutual agreement as provided for in paragraph 4.00.
- **3.02 Department Participation:** The Department agrees to participate, including contingencies, in the project cost to the extent provided in Exhibit "B." This amount includes federal-aid funds which are limited to the actual amount of federal-aid participation.
- **3.03 Limits on Department Funds:** Project costs eligible for Department participation will be allowed only from the date of this Agreement. It is understood that Department participation in eligible project costs is subject to:
 - a) Legislative approval of the Department's appropriation request in the work program year that the project is scheduled to be committed;
 - b) Availability of funds as stated in paragraphs 3.04 and 3.05 of this Agreement;
 - c) Approval of all plans, specifications, contracts or other obligating documents and all other terms of this Agreement; and
 - d) Department approval of the project scope and budget at the time appropriation authority becomes available.
- **3.04** Appropriation of Funds: The Department's performance and obligation to pay under this Agreement is contingent upon an annual appropriation by the Legislature. If the Department's funding for this project is in multiple fiscal years, funds approval from the Department's Comptroller must be received each fiscal year prior to costs being incurred. See Exhibit "B" for funding levels by fiscal year. Project costs utilizing these fiscal year funds are not eligible for reimbursement if incurred prior to funds approval being received. The Department will notify the Agency, in writing, when funds are available.
- **3.05 Multi-Year Commitment:** In the event this Agreement is in excess of \$25,000 and has a term for a period of more than one year, the provisions of Section 339.135(6)(a), Florida Statutes, are hereby incorporated:

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM AGREEMENT

- "(a) The department, during any fiscal year, shall not expend money, incur any liability, or enter into any contract which, by its terms, involves the expenditure of money in excess of the amounts budgeted as available for expenditure during such fiscal year. Any contract, verbal or written, made in violation of this subsection is null and void, and no money may be paid on such contract. The department shall require a statement from the comptroller of the Department that funds are available prior to entering into any such contract or other binding commitment of funds. Nothing herein contained shall prevent the making of contracts for periods exceeding 1 year, but any contract so made shall be executory only for the value of the services to be rendered or agreed to be paid for in succeeding fiscal years, and this paragraph shall be incorporated verbatim in all contracts of the Department which are for an amount in excess of \$25,000 and which have a term for a period of more than 1 year."
- **3.06 Notice-to-Proceed:** No cost may be incurred under this Agreement until the Agency has received a written Notice-to-Proceed from the Department.
- 3.07 Limits on Federal Participation: Federal-aid funds shall not participate in any cost which is not incurred in conformity with applicable Federal and State laws, the regulations in 23 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) and 49 C.F.R., and policies and procedures prescribed by the Division Administrator of FHWA. Federal funds shall not be paid on account of any cost incurred prior to authorization by the FHWA to the Department to proceed with the project or part thereof involving such cost (23 C.F.R. 1.9 (a)). If FHWA or the Department determines that any amount claimed is not eligible, federal participation may be approved in the amount determined to be adequately supported and the Department shall notify the Agency in writing citing the reasons why items and amounts are not eligible for federal participation. Where correctable non-compliance with provisions of law or FHWA requirements exists, Federal funds may be withheld until compliance is obtained. Where non-compliance is not correctable, FHWA or the Department may deny participation in parcel or project costs in part or in total.

For any amounts determined to be ineligible for federal reimbursement for which the Department has advanced payment, the Agency shall promptly reimburse the Department for all such amounts within 90 days of written notice.

4.00 Project Estimate and Disbursement Schedule: Prior to the execution of this Agreement, a project schedule of funding shall be prepared by the Agency and approved by the Department. The Agency shall maintain said schedule of funding, carry out the project, and shall incur obligations against and make disbursements of project funds only in conformity with the latest approved schedule of funding for the project. The schedule of funding may be revised by mutual written agreement between the Department and the Agency. If revised, a copy of the revision should be forwarded to the Department's Comptroller and to the Department's Federal-aid Program Office. No increase or decrease shall be effective unless it complies with fund participation requirements of this Agreement and is approved by the Department's Comptroller.

5.00 Records:

- **5.01 Establishment and Maintenance of Accounting Records:** Records of costs incurred under the terms of this Agreement shall be maintained and made available upon request to the Department at all times during the period of this Agreement and for 5 years after the final payment is made. Copies of these documents and records shall be furnished to the Department upon request. Records of costs incurred include the Agency's general accounting records and the project records, together with supporting documents and records of the Agency and all subcontractors performing work on the project and all other records of the Agency and subcontractors considered necessary by the Department for a proper audit of costs. If any litigation, claim or audit is started before the expiration of the 5-year period, the records shall be retained until all litigation, claims or audit findings involving the records have been resolved.
- **5.02 Costs Incurred for Project:** The Agency shall charge to the project account all eligible costs of the project except costs agreed to be borne by the Agency or its contractors and subcontractors. Costs in excess of the programmed funding or attributable to actions which have not received the required approval of the Department shall not be considered eligible costs.
- **5.03 Documentation of Project Costs:** All costs charged to the project, including any approved services contributed by the Agency or others, shall be supported by properly executed payrolls, time records, invoices, contracts or vouchers evidencing in proper detail the nature and propriety of the charges.
- 5.04 Audit Reports: Recipients of federal and state funds are to have audits done annually using the following criteria:

525-010-40 PRODUCTION SUPPORT 02/09 Page 4

The administration of resources awarded by the Department to the Agency may be subject to audits and/or monitoring by the Department, as described in this section.

Monitoring: In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 and Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, as revised (see "Audits" below), monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to, on-site visits by Department staff, limited scope audits as defined by OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and/or other procedures. By entering into this Agreement, the recipient agrees to comply and cooperate fully with any monitoring procedures/processes deemed appropriate by the Department. In the event the Department determines that a limited scope audit of the recipient is appropriate, the recipient agrees to comply with any additional instructions provided by the Department staff to the Agency regarding such audit. The Agency further agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations or audits deemed necessary by the FDOT's Office of Inspector General (OIG), and the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) or Auditor General.

Audits

Part I - Federally Funded: Recipients of federal funds (i.e., state, local government or non-profit organizations as defined in OMB Circular A-133, as revised) are to have audits done annually using the following criteria:

- 1. In the event that the recipient expends \$500,000 or more in federal awards in its fiscal year, the recipient must have a single or program-specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised. Exhibit "1" of this Agreement indicates federal resources awarded through the Department by this Agreement. In determining the federal awards expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of federal awards, including federal resources received from the Department. The determination of amounts of federal awards expended should be in accordance with the guidelines established by OMB Circular A-133, as revised. An audit of the recipient conducted by the Auditor General in accordance with the provisions OMB Circular A-133, as revised, will meet the requirements of this part.
- 2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph 1 the recipient shall fulfill the requirements relative to auditee responsibilities as provided in Subpart C of OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in federal awards in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, is not required. However, if the recipient elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the cost of the audit must be paid from non-federal resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from recipient resources obtained from other than federal entities).
- 4. Federal awards are to be identified using the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) title and number, award number and year, and name of the awarding federal agency.

Part II - State Funded: Recipients of state funds (i.e., a non-state entity as defined by Section 215,97(2) (I), Florida Statutes) are to have audits done annually using the following criteria:

- 1. In the event that the recipient expends a total amount of state financial assistance equal to or in excess of \$500,000 in any fiscal year of such recipient, the recipient must have a state single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, applicable rules of the Executive Office of the Governor and the CFO, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. Exhibit "1" to this Agreement indicates state financial assistance awarded through the Department by this Agreement. In determining the state financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including state financial assistance received from the Department, other state agencies, and other non-state entities. State financial assistance does not include federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a non-state entity for federal program matching requirements.
- 2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part II, paragraph 1, the recipient shall ensure that the audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(7), Florida Statutes. This includes submission of a financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2) (d), Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM AGREEMENT

- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, is not required. However, if the recipient elects to have audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, the cost of the audit must be paid from the non-state entity's resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from the recipient's resources obtained from other than State entities).
- 4. State awards are to be identified using the Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA) title and number, award number and year, and name of the state agency awarding it.

Part III - Other Audit Requirements: The recipient shall follow up and take corrective action on audit findings. Preparation of a Summary Schedule of Prior Year Audit Findings, including corrective action and current status of the audit findings is required. Current year audit findings require corrective action and status of findings.

Records related to unresolved audit findings, appeals or litigation shall be retained until the action is completed or the dispute is resolved. Access to project records and audit work papers shall be given to the Department, the Department of Financial Services, and the Auditor General. This section does not limit the authority of the Department to conduct or arrange for the conduct of additional audits or evaluations of state financial assistance or limit the authority of any other state official.

Part IV - Report Submission:

- Copies of financial reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and required by Part I of this Agreement shall be submitted, when required by Section .320 (d), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, by or on behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following:
 - a) The Department at each of the following address(es):

District Six LAP Administrator Florida Department of Transportation 1000 N.W. 111 Avenue Miami, Florida 33172

b) The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in OMB Circular A-133, as revised (the number of copies required by Sections .320 (d)(1) and (2), OMB Circular A-133, as revised), at the following address:

Federal Audit Clearinghouse Bureau of the Census 1201 East 10th Street Jeffersonville, IN 47132

- c) Other federal agencies and pass-through entities in accordance with Sections .320 (e) and (f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
- 2. In the event that a copy of the financial reporting package required by Part I of this Agreement and conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, is not required to be submitted to the Department for reasons pursuant to Section .320 (e)(2), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the recipient shall submit the required written notification pursuant to Section .320 (e)(2) and a copy of the recipient's audited Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards directly to each of the following:

District Six LAP Administrator Florida Department of Transportation 1000 N.W. 111 Avenue Miami, Florida 33172

In addition, pursuant to Section .320 (f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the recipient shall submit a copy of the financial reporting package described in Section .320 (c), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and any Management Letters issued by the auditor, to the Department at each of the following addresses:

525-010-40
PRODUCTION SUPPORT
02/09
Page 6

District Six LAP Administrator Florida Department of Transportation 1000 N.W. 111 Avenue Miami, Florida 33172

- Copies of the financial reporting package required by Part II of this Agreement shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to each of the following:
 - a) The Department at each of the following address(es):

District Six LAP Administrator Florida Department of Transportation 1000 N.W. 111 Avenue Miami, Florida 33172

b) The Auditor General's Office at the following address:

Auditor General's Office Room 401, Pepper Building 111 West Madison Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450

- Copies of reports or the Management Letter required by Part III of this Agreement shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to:
 - a) The Department at each of the following address(es):

District Six LAP Administrator Florida Department of Transportation 1000 N.W. 111 Avenue Miami, Florida 33172

- 5. Any reports, Management Letters, or other information required to be submitted to the Department pursuant to this Agreement shall be submitted in a timely manner in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable.
- 6. Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department for audits done in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and forprofit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should indicate the date that the financial reporting package was delivered to the recipient in correspondence accompanying the financial reporting package.

Part V - Record Retention: The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of this Agreement for a period of at least 5 years from the date the audit report is issued and shall allow the Department or its designee, the state CFO or Auditor General access to such records upon request. The recipient shall ensure that the independent audit documentation is made available to the Department, or its designee, the state CFO or Auditor General upon request for a period of at least 5 years from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department.

5.05 Inspection: The Agency shall permit, and shall require its contractors to permit, the Department's authorized representatives and authorized agents of FHWA to inspect all work, workmanship, materials, payrolls, and records and to audit the books, records, and accounts pertaining to the financing and development of the project.

The Department reserves the right to unilaterally cancel this Agreement for refusal by the Agency or any contractor, sub-contractor or materials vendor to allow public access to all documents, papers, letters or other material subject to the provisions of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, and made or received in conjunction with this Agreement (Section 287.058(1) (c), Florida Statutes).

5.06 Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Statistical Report: For any project requiring additional right-of-way, the Agency must submit to the Department an annual report of its real property acquisition and relocation assistance activities on the project. Activities shall be reported on a federal fiscal year basis, from October 1 through September 30. The report must be prepared using the format prescribed in 49 C.F.R. Part 24, Appendix B, and be submitted to the Department no later than October 15 of each year.

6.00 Requisitions and Payments: Requests for reimbursement for fees or other compensation for services or expenses incurred shall be submitted in detail sufficient for a proper pre-audit and post-audit thereof (Section 287.058(1)(a), Florida Statutes).

All recipients of funds from this Agreement, including those contracted by the Agency, must submit bills for any travel expenses, when authorized by the terms of this Agreement, in accordance with Section 112.061, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 3-"Travel" of the Department's <u>Disbursement Operations Manual</u>, Topic 350-030-400 (Section 287.058(1)(b), Florida Statutes).

If, after project completion, any claim is made by the Department resulting from an audit or for work or services performed pursuant to this Agreement, the Department may offset such amount from payments due for work or services done under any agreement which it has with the Agency owing such amount if, upon demand, payment of the amount is not made within 60 days to the Department. Offsetting any amount pursuant to this paragraph shall not be considered a breach of contract by the Department.

- **7.00 Department Obligations:** Subject to other provisions hereof, the Department will honor requests for reimbursement to the Agency in amounts and at times deemed by the Department to be proper to ensure the carrying out of the project and payment of the eligible costs. However, notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the Department may elect by notice in writing not to make a payment if:
- **7.01 Misrepresentation:** The Agency shall have made misrepresentation of a material nature in its application, or any supplement thereto or amendment thereof or in or with respect to any document of data furnished therewith or pursuant hereto;
- **7.02 Litigation:** There is then pending litigation with respect to the performance by the Agency of any of its duties or obligations which may jeopardize or adversely affect the project, the Agreement or payments to the project;
- **7.03 Approval by Department:** The Agency shall have taken any action pertaining to the project which, under this Agreement, requires the approval of the Department or has made related expenditure or incurred related obligations without having been advised by the Department that same are approved;
- **7.04 Conflict of Interests:** There has been any violation of the conflict of interest provisions contained here in paragraph 12.06 or 12.07.
- 7.05 Default: The Agency has been determined by the Department to be in default under any of the provisions of the Agreement.
- **7.06 Federal Participation:** The Department may suspend or terminate payment for that portion of the project which the FHWA, or the Department acting in lieu of FHWA, may designate as ineligible for federal-aid.
- **7.07 Disallowed Costs:** In determining the amount of the payment, the Department will exclude all projects costs incurred by the Agency prior to the effective date of this Agreement or the date of authorization, costs incurred after the expiration of the Agreement, costs which are not provided for in the latest approved schedule of funding in Exhibit "B" for the project, costs agreed to be borne by the Agency or its contractors and subcontractors for not meeting the project commencement and final invoice time lines, and costs attributable to goods or services received under a contract or other arrangements which have not been approved in writing by the Department.
- **7.08 Final Invoices:** The Agency must submit the final invoice on the project to the Department within 120 days after the completion of the project. Invoices submitted after the 120-day time period may not be paid.
- 8.00 Termination or Suspension of Project:

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM AGREEMENT

- **8.01 Termination or Suspension Generally:** The Department may, by written notice to the Agency, suspend any or all of its obligations under this Agreement until such time as the event or condition resulting in such suspension has ceased or been corrected or the Department may terminate this Agreement in whole or in part at any time the interest of the Department requires such termination.
- (a) If the Department determines that the performance of the Agency is not satisfactory, the Department shall notify the Agency of the deficiency in writing with a requirement that the deficiency be corrected within thirty (30) days of such notice. Such notice shall provide reasonable specificity to the Agency of the deficiency that requires correction. If the deficiency is not corrected within such time period, the Department may either (1) immediately terminate the Agreement as set forth in paragraph 8.(b) below, or (2) take whatever action is deemed appropriate by the Department to correct the deficiency. In the event the Department chooses to take action and not terminate the Agreement, the Agency shall, upon demand, promptly reimburse the Department for any and all costs and expenses incurred by the Department in correcting the deficiency.
- (b) If the Department terminates the Agreement, the Department shall notify the Agency of such termination in writing, with instructions to the effective date of termination or specify the stage of work at which the Agreement is to be terminated.
- (c) If the Agreement is terminated before the project is completed, the Agency shall be paid only for the percentage of the project satisfactorily performed for which costs can be substantiated. Such payment, however, shall not exceed the equivalent percentage of the contract price. All work in progress will become the property of the Department and will be turned over promptly by the Agency.
- **8.02 Action Subsequent to Notice-of-Termination or Suspension:** Upon receipt of any final termination or suspension notice under this paragraph, the Agency shall proceed promptly to carry out the actions required therein which may include any or all of the following: (a) necessary action to terminate or suspend, as the case may be, project activities and contracts and such other action as may be required or desirable to keep to a minimum the costs upon the basis of which the financing is to be computed; (b) furnish a statement of the project activities and contracts and other undertakings the cost of which are otherwise includable as project costs. The termination or suspension shall be carried out in conformity with the latest schedule, plan, and cost as approved by the Department or upon the basis of terms and conditions imposed by the Department upon the failure of the Agency to furnish the schedule, plan, and estimate within a reasonable time. The closing out of federal financial participation in the project shall not constitute a waiver of any claim which the Department may otherwise have arising out of this Agreement.

9.00 Contracts of Agency:

- **9.01 Third Party Agreements:** Except as otherwise authorized in writing by the Department, the Agency shall not execute any contract or obligate itself in any manner requiring the disbursement of Department funds, including consultant or construction contracts or amendments thereto, with any third party with respect to the project without the written approval of the Department. Failure to obtain such approval shall be sufficient cause for nonpayment by the Department. The Department specifically reserves unto itself the right to review the qualifications of any consultant or contractor and to approve or disapprove the employment of the same.
- **9.02** Compliance with Consultants' Competitive Negotiation Act: It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that participation by the Department in a project with the Agency, where said project involves a consultant contract for engineering, architecture or surveying services, is contingent on the Agency's complying in full with provisions of Section 287.055, Florida Statutes, Consultants' Competitive Negotiation Act. At the discretion of the Department, the Agency will involve the Department in the consultant selection process for all projects. In all cases, the Agency's attorney shall certify to the Department that selection has been accomplished in compliance with the Consultants' Competitive Negotiation Act.
- 10.00 Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Policy and Obligation: It is the policy of the Department that DBE's, as defined in 49 C.F.R. Part 26, as amended, shall have the opportunity to participate in the performance of contracts financed in whole or in part with Department funds under this Agreement. The DBE requirements of applicable federal and state laws and regulations apply to this Agreement.

The Agency and its contractors agree to ensure that DBE's have the opportunity to participate in the performance of this Agreement. In this regard, all recipients and contractors shall take all necessary and reasonable steps in accordance with

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM AGREEMENT

525-010-40 PRODUCTION SUPPORT 02/09 Page 9

applicable federal and state laws and regulations to ensure that the DBE's have the opportunity to compete for and perform contracts. The Agency and its contractors and subcontractors shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin or sex in the award and performance of contracts, entered pursuant to this Agreement. Furthermore, the Agency agrees that:

(a) Each financial assistance agreement signed with a US-DOT operating administration (or a primary recipient) must include the following assurance:

"The recipient shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, or sex in the award and performance of any DOT-assisted contract or in the administration of its DBE program or the requirements of 49 C.F.R. Part 26. The recipient shall take all necessary and reasonable steps under 49 C.F.R. Part 26 to ensure nondiscrimination in the award and administration of DOT-assisted contracts. The recipient's DBE program, as required by 49 C.F.R. Part 26 and as approved by Department, is incorporated by reference in this Agreement. Implementation of this program is a legal obligation and failure to carry out its terms shall be treated as a violation of this Agreement. Upon notification to the recipient of its failure to carry out its approved program, the Department may impose sanctions as provided for under 49 C.F.R. Part 26 and may, in appropriate cases, refer the matter for enforcement under 18 U.S.C. 1001 and/or the Program Fraud Civil Remedies Act of 1986 (31 U.S.C. 3801 et seq.)."

(b) Each contract signed with a contractor (and each subcontract the prime contractor signs with a subcontractor) must include the following assurance:

"The contractor, subrecipient or subcontractor shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, or sex in the performance of this contract. The contractor shall carry out applicable requirements of 49 C.F.R. Part 26 in the award and administration of DOT-assisted contracts. Failure by the contractor to carry out these requirements is a material breach of this contract, which may result in the termination of this contract or such other remedy as the recipient deems appropriate."

11.00 Compliance with Conditions and Laws: The Agency shall comply and require its contractors and subcontractors to comply with all terms and conditions of this Agreement and all federal, state, and local laws and regulations applicable to this project. Execution of this Agreement constitutes a certification that the Agency is in compliance with, and will require its contractors and subcontractors to comply with, all requirements imposed by applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations, including the "Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion – Lower Tier Covered Transactions," in 49 C.F.R. Part 29, when applicable.

12.00 Restrictions, Prohibitions, Controls, and Labor Provisions:

12.01 Equal Employment Opportunity: In connection with the carrying out of any project, the Agency shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, age, religion, color, sex, national origin, disability or marital status. The Agency will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed and that employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, age, religion, color, gender, national origin, disability or marital status. Such action shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment upgrading, demotion or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Agency shall insert the foregoing provision modified only to show the particular contractual relationship in all its contracts in connection with the development of operation of the project, except contracts for the standard commercial supplies or raw materials, and shall require all such contractors to insert a similar provision in all subcontracts, except subcontracts for standard commercial supplies or raw materials. When the project involves installation, construction, demolition, removal, site improvement or similar work, the Agency shall post, in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment for project work, notices to be provided by the Department setting forth the provisions of the nondiscrimination clause.

12.02 Title VI - Civil Rights Act of 1964: The Agency will comply with all the requirements imposed by Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the regulations of the U.S. Department of Transportation issued thereunder, and the assurance by the Agency pursuant thereto.

The Agency shall include provisions in all contracts with third parties that ensure compliance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 49 C.F.R. Part 21, and related statutes and regulations.

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM AGREEMENT

525-010-40 PRODUCTION SUPPORT 02/09 Page 10

- 12.03 Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA): The Agency will comply with all the requirements as imposed by the ADA, the regulations of the Federal government issued thereunder, and assurance by the Agency pursuant thereto.
- 12.04 Public Entity Crime: A person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity; may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work; may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor or consultant under a contract with any public entity; and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017, Florida Statutes, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.
- 12.05 Discrimination: In accordance with Section 287.134, Florida Statutes, an entity or affiliate who has been placed on the Discriminatory Vendor List, kept by the Florida Department of Management Services, may not submit a bid on a contract to provide goods or services to a public entity; may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work; may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor or consultant under a contract with any public entity; and may not transact business with any public entity.
- 12.06 Suspension, Revocation, Denial of Qualification or Determination of Contractor Non-Responsibility: An entity or affiliate who has had its Certificate of Qualification suspended, revoked, denied or have further been determined by the Department to be a non-responsible contractor may not submit a bid or perform work for the construction or repair of a public building or public work on a contract with the Agency.
- 12.07 Prohibited Interests: Neither the Agency nor any of its contractors or their subcontractors shall enter into any contract, subcontract or arrangement in connection with the project or any property included or planned to be included in the project in which any member, officer or employee of the Agency or the locality during tenure or for 2 years thereafter has any interest, direct or indirect. If any such present or former member, officer or employee involuntarily acquires or had acquired prior to the beginning of tenure any such interest, and if such interest is immediately disclosed to the Agency, the Agency, with prior approval of the Department, may waive the prohibition contained in this paragraph provided that any such present member, officer or employee shall not participate in any action by the Agency or the locality relating to such contract, subcontract or arrangement.

The Agency shall insert in all contracts entered into in connection with the project or any property included or planned to be included in any project, and shall require its contractors to insert in each of their subcontracts, the following provision:

"No member, officer or employee of the Agency or of the locality during his tenure or for 2 years thereafter shall have any interest, direct or indirect, in this contract or the proceeds thereof."

The provisions of this paragraph shall not be applicable to any agreement between the Agency and its fiscal depositories or to any agreement for utility services the rates for which are fixed or controlled by a governmental agency.

12.08 Interest of Members of, or Delegates to, Congress: No member or delegate to the Congress of the United States shall be admitted to any share or part of this Agreement or any benefit arising therefrom.

13.00 Miscellaneous Provisions:

- **13.01 Environmental Regulations:** The Agency will be solely responsible for compliance with all the applicable environmental regulations, for any liability arising from non-compliance with these regulations, and will reimburse the Department for any loss incurred in connection therewith. The Agency will be responsible for securing any applicable permits.
- 13.02 Department Not Obligated to Third Parties: The Department shall not be obligated or liable hereunder to any individual or entity not a party to this Agreement.
- 13.03 When Rights and Remedies Not Waived: In no event shall the making by the Department of any payment to the Agency constitute or be construed as a waiver by the Department of any breach of covenant or any default which may then exist on the part of the Agency and the making of such payment by the Department, while any such breach or default

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM AGREEMENT

525-010-40 PRODUCTION SUPPORT 02/09 Page 11

shall exist, shall in no way impair or prejudice any right or remedy available to the Department with respect to such breach or default.

- 13.04 How Agreement Is Affected by Provisions Being Held Invalid: If any provision of this Agreement is held invalid, the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected. In such an instance, the remainder would then continue to conform to the terms and requirements of applicable law.
- 13.05 Bonus or Commission: By execution of the Agreement, the Agency represents that it has not paid and, also agrees not to pay, any bonus or commission for the purpose of obtaining an approval of its application for the financing hereunder.
- 13.06 State Law: Nothing in the Agreement shall require the Agency to observe or enforce compliance with any provision or perform any act or do any other thing in contravention of any applicable state law. If any of the provisions of the Agreement violate any applicable state law, the Agency will at once notify the Department in writing in order that appropriate changes and modifications may be made by the Department and the Agency to the end that the Agency may proceed as soon as possible with the project.
- 13.07 Plans and Specifications: In the event that this Agreement involves constructing and equipping of facilities on the State Highway System, the Agency shall submit to the Department for approval all appropriate plans and specifications covering the project. The Department will review all plans and specifications and will issue to the Agency a written approval with any approved portions of the project and comments or recommendations covering any remainder of the project deemed appropriate. After resolution of these comments and recommendations to the Department's satisfaction, the Department will issue to the Agency a written approval with said remainder of the project. Failure to obtain this written approval shall be sufficient cause of nonpayment by the Department. The Agency will physically include Form FHWA-1273 in all its contracts and subcontracts.
- 13.08 Right-of-Way Certification: Upon completion of right-of-way activities on the project, the Agency must certify compliance with all applicable federal and state requirements. Certification is required prior to advertisement for or solicitation of bids for construction of the project, including those projects for which no right-of-way is required.
- **13.09 Agency Certification:** The Agency will certify in writing, prior to project closeout that the project was completed in accordance with applicable plans and specifications, is in place on the Agency's facility, adequate title is in the Agency's name, and the project is accepted by the Agency as suitable for the intended purpose.
- **13.10 Agreement Format:** All words used herein in the singular form shall extend to and include the plural. All words used in the plural form shall extend to and include the singular. All words used in any gender shall extend to and include all genders.
- 13.11 Execution of Agreement: This Agreement may be simultaneously executed in a minimum of two counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts together shall constitute one in the same instrument.

13.12 Restrictions on Lobbying:

Federal: The Agency agrees that no federally-appropriated funds have been paid, or will be paid by or on behalf of the Agency, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence any officer or employee of any federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any federal contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of any federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment or modification of any federal contract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement.

If any funds other than federally-appropriated funds have been paid by the Agency to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.

The Agency shall require that the language of this paragraph be included in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all

525-010-40 PRODUCTION SUPPORT 02/09 Page 12

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM AGREEMENT

subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

State: No funds received pursuant to this contract may be expended for lobbying the Legislature, the judicial branch or a state agency.

- **13.13 Maintenance:** The Agency agrees to maintain any project not on the State Highway System constructed under this Agreement. If the Agency constructs any improvement on Department right-of-way, the Agency \square will \boxtimes will not maintain the improvements made for their useful life.
- 13.14 Vendors Rights: Vendors (in this document identified as the Agency) providing goods and services to the Department should be aware of the following time frames. Upon receipt, the Department has 5 working days to inspect and approve the goods and services unless the bid specifications, purchase order or contract specifies otherwise. The Department has 20 days to deliver a request for payment (voucher) to the Department of Financial Services. The 20 days are measured from the latter of the date the invoice is received or the goods or services are received, inspected, and approved.

If a payment is not available within 40 days after receipt of the invoice and the receipt, inspection, and approval of goods and services, a separate interest penalty in accordance with Section 215.422(3)(b), Florida Statutes, will be due and payable in addition to the invoice amount to the Agency. Interest penalties of less than one \$1 will not be enforced unless the Agency requests payment. Invoices which have to be returned to the Agency because of Agency preparation errors will result in a delay in the payment. The invoice payment requirements do not start until a properly completed invoice is provided to the Department.

A Vendor Ombudsman has been established within the Department of Financial Services. The duties of this individual include acting as an advocate for Agencies who may be experiencing problems in obtaining timely payment(s) from the Department. The Vendor Ombudsman may be contacted at 850-413-5516 or by calling the State Comptroller's Hotline, 877-693-5236.

13.15 Reimbursement of Federal Funds:

The Agency shall comply with all applicable federal guidelines, procedures, and regulations. If at any time a review conducted by FHWA reveals that the applicable federal guidelines, procedures, and regulations were not followed by the Agency and FHWA requires reimbursement of the funds, the Agency will be responsible for repayment to the Department of all funds awarded under the terms of this Agreement. Federal Economic Stimulus awards do not exempt the Agency from adherence to federal guidelines, procedures, and regulations.

525-010-40 PRODUCTION SUPPORT 02/09

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused these presents to be executed the day and year first above written.

Agency City Of Key West, Florida

By: Name: James Scholl
Tittle: City Manager

Attest: Title: City Clerk

Attest: Attest: District Attorney

Attorney

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

By: Name: Gats Fear F.

Title: District Attorney

As to form:

District Attorney

See attached Encumbrance Form for date of funding approval by Comptroller.

525-010-40 PRODUCTION SUPPORT 08/06 Page

EXHIBIT "A"

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND RESPONSIBILITIES

FPN: <u>425854-1</u>
This exhibit forms an integral part of the Agreement between the State of Florida, Department of Transportation and
The City of Key West
525 Angela Street, Key West, Florida 33041-1409
Dated
PROJECT LOCATION: Duck Avenue from 17 th Street to Glynn Archer Drive 12 th Street from Staples Avenue to Seidenberg Avenue
The project is _X_ is not on the National Highway System.
The project is _X_ is not on the State Highway System.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Safe Routes to School – Poinciana Elementary School
Duck Avenue from 17 th Street to Glynn Archer Drive 12 th Street from Staples Avenue to Seidenberg Avenue
The project will include sidewalk installation.
SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS BY AGENCY:
The audit report(s) required in the Agreement shall include a Schedule of Project Assistance that will reflect the Department's contract number, the Financial Project Number (FPN), the Federal Authorization Number (FAN), where applicable, the amount of state funding action (receipt and disbursement of funds), any federal or local funding action, and the funding action from any other source with respect to the project.
The Agency is required to provide a copy of the design plans for the Department's review and approval to coordinate permitting with the Department, and notify the Department prior to commencement of any right-of-way activities.
The Agency shall commence the project's activities subsequent to the execution of this Agreement and shall perform in accordance with the following schedule:
a) Class of Action Determination Study to be completed by 9/15/2010. b) Design to be completed by 6/30/2011. c) Right-of-Way requirements identified and provided to the Department by 1/31/2011. d) Right-of-Way to be certified by 1/31/2010. e) Construction contract to be let by 10/15/2011. f) Construction to be completed by 7/31/2013.

If this schedule cannot be met, the Agency will notify the Department in writing with a revised schedule or the project is subject to the withdrawal of federal funding.

SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS BY DEPARTMENT:

525-010-40 PRODUCTION SUPPORT 08/06 Page

EXHIBIT "B"

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING

AGENCY NAME & BILLING ADDRESS City of Key West 525 Angela Street Key West, Florida 33041-1409	FPN: 425854-1				
PROJECT	PROJECT DESCRIPTION				
Name: Safe Routes to School - Poinciana Elementary School	Length:				
Termini: Duck Avenue From 17th Street to Glynn Archer Drive; 12th Street from Staples Avenue to Seidenberg Avenue					

			FUNDING	
	TYPE OF WORK By Fiscal Year	(1) TOTAL PROJECT FUNDS	(2) AGENCY FUNDS	(3) STATE & FEDERAL FUNDS
Planning	2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012 Total Planning Cost			
Project Devel	opment & Environment (PD&E) 2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012 Total PD&E Cost			
Design	2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012 Total Design Cost	\$ 65,659 \$ 65,659		\$ 65,659 \$ 65,659
Right-of-Way	2006-2007 2007-2008 2008-2009 Total Right-of-Way Cost			
Construction	2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013 Total Construction Cost	\$ 306,408 \$ 306,408		\$ 306,408 \$ 306,408
Construction	Engineering and Inspection (CEI) 2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012	\$ 65,659		\$ 65,659
	Total CEI Cost	\$ 65,659		\$ 65,659
	Total Construction and CEI Costs	\$ 372,067		\$ 372,067
	TOTAL COST OF THE PROJECT	\$ 437,726		\$ 437,726

The Department's fiscal year begins on July 1. For this project, funds are not projected to be available until after the 1st of July of each fiscal year. The Department will notify the Agency, in writing, when funds are available.

525-010-40 PRODUCTION SUPPORT 08/06 Page

EXHIBIT "1"

SINGLE AUDIT ACT

Federal Resources Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant to This Agreement Consist of the Following:

Federal Agency: Federal Highway Administration

CFDA #: 20.205 Highway Planning and Construction

Amount: \$437,726.00

Compliance Requirement:

Allowable Activities: To be eligible, most projects must be located on public roads that are not functionally classified as local. The major exceptions are the Highway Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation Program, which provides assistance for bridges on and off the federal-aid highways, highway safety activities, bicycle and pedestrian projects, transportation enhancement activities, the recreational trails program, and planning, research, development, and technology transfer. Proposed projects meeting these and other planning, design, environmental, safety, etc., requirements can be approved on the basis of state and local priorities within the limit of the funds apportioned or allocated to each state.

Allowable Costs: Eligible activities and allowable costs will be determined in accordance with Title 23 and Title 49 C.F.R. and the OMB cost principles applicable to the recipient/sub-recipient.

Eligibility: By law, the federal-aid highway program is a federally assisted state program that requires each state to have a suitably equipped and organized transportation department. Therefore, most projects are administered by or through State Departments of Transportation (State DOTs). Projects to be funded under the federal-aid highway program are generally selected by state DOTs or Metropolitan Planning Organizations (MPOs), in cooperation with appropriate local officials, as specified in 23 U.S.C. and implementing regulations. Territorial highway projects are funded in the same manner as other federal-aid highway projects, with the territorial transportation agency functioning in a manner similar to a state DOT. Most Federal Land Highway Program (FLHP) projects are administered by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Office of Federal Lands Highway and its Divisions or by the various Florida Land Management Agencies (FLMAs). Under the FLHP, projects in the Indian Reservation Road (IRR) Program are selected by Tribal Governments and are approved by the Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA) and the FHWA. Due to recent legislation, Tribal Governments meeting certain requirements may now administer various IRR projects on behalf of the BIA and FHWA. The Fish and Wildlife Service (FWS) and the National Park Service (NPS) select projects in the Refuge Road and Park Roads and Parkways Programs, respectively. For the Forest Highway Program, the Forest Service, the States and the FHWA jointly select projects.

Compliance Requirements Applicable to the Federal Resources Awarded Pursuant to This Agreement Are As Follows: The recipient of Local Agency Program (LAP) funding must comply with the statutory requirements in Sections 112.061, 215.422, 339.12, and 339.135, Florida Statutes, and Title 23 and Title 49, C.F.R.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, SUPPORTING THE CONCEPT OF A PARTNERSHIP AMONG THE CITY OF KEY WEST, THE MONROE COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD AND RYDER TRAUMA HOSPITAL FOR THE PURPOSE OF SUBMITTING AN APPLICATION TO THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANPORTATION (FDOT) FOR THE "SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOLS 2009 GRANTS PROGRAM" FOR SIDEWALKS AND TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS NEAR GERALD ADAMS AND POINCIANA SCHOOL; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Key West, in partnership with the Monroe County School Board recognizes that safety is a primary concern for the citizens of Key West; and

WHEREAS, the City and the School Board desire to work with safety experts from Ryder Trauma Hospital to provide training and performance measures for safety improvement projects for which funding is sought;

WHEREAS, funding through the FDOT's "Safe Routes to Schools 2009 Grants Program" could provide the City and the School Board with an opportunity to improve and enhance the safety of pedestrian routes commonly used by children who attend Gerald Adams and Poinciana Elementary schools;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That a partnership among the City of Key West, the Monroe County School Board and Ryder Trauma Hospital for purposes of preparing and submitting an application for funding through FDOT's "Safe Routes to Schools 2009 Grants Program" is hereby supported for three projects: (1) 12th Street at Staples and Seidenberg; (2) College Road sidewalks; and (3) Duck Avenue sidewalks.

Section 2: That the School Board is urged to submit the required grant application with the full assistance of the City of Key West.

Section 3: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

	Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held
this	
	Authenticated by the presiding officer and Clerk of the
Commi	ssion on <u>March 19</u> , 2008.
	Filed with the Clerk March 10, 7008.
,	
Z TETO	MORGAN MEPHERSON, MAYOR
	Tok, I has the

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK



THE CITY OF KEY WEST

Post Office Box 1409 Key West, FL 33041-1409 (305) 809-3700

TO:

Jim Scholl, City Manager

FROM:

Annalise Mannix, P.E., Environmental Programs Manager

DATE:

March 5, 2008

REFERENCE: Florida Department of Transportation Safe Routes to School Grant Funding

ACTION STATEMENT: Resolution supporting the Partnership of the City of Key West, the Monroe County School Board and Ryder Trauma Hospital for the application to the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) Safe Routes to Schools 2009 grant program for three grants for new sidewalks and traffic safety improvements near Gerald Adams School and Poinciana School, fully funded by the FDOT.

STRATEGIC PLAN INITIATIVE

The maintenance and improvement of our sidewalks system is essential to protecting the health and safety of our citizens and visitors. Improving sidewalks and streets is a key goal in the City's strategic and Business Plan. If awarded any of these grants the citizens would see thousands of new feet of sidewalks and bike lanes as well as other traffic calming and safety measures.

BACKGROUND:

The State FDOT has numerous grant opportunities to offer to municipalities and their partners. Last year the federal government initiated a new program through state DOT's to improve routes with in walking distance to schools. The program is for elementary and middle schools and offers 100% funding for proposed sidewalks and other infrastructure as well as training in the schools and assessment of the project upon completion to determine if the project has increased walking and biking to school or decreased accidents. Staff hopes to apply for and receive grants over the next few years to address each school in the City.

Staff has met with School Board Superintendant Randy Acevedo and his team to formulate a partnership to create a Safe Routes to School program. We agreed to partner together along with the University of Miami Ryder Trauma Center who will supply the teacher training and performance measure portion of the projects. The partnership will provide the best opportunity for us to score high on a grant application. The School Board officially must make the application, however the project funding is provided to the municipality.

The state requires municipalities to have a resolution supporting the project. Attached please find a copy of the application that we will be filling out as information is gathered by each partner.

Key to the Caribbean – average yearly temperature 77 ° Fahrenheit.



THE CITY OF KEY WEST

Post Office Box 1409 Key West, FL 33041-1409 (305) 809-3700

PURPOSE & JUSTIFICATION:

Our first applications will be for three projects: 1. Enhancements on 12th Street near Staples and Siedenburg to improve access for Poinciana students there; 2. Sidewalks on College Road toward Gerald Adams School from the west starting by the marina/residences and from toward the school from the east near the golf course. 3. New sidewalks and possibly bike lanes on Duck Avenue from 19th Street to Glenn Archer Drive (14th street).

Each of these areas sorely need improvements or sidewalks. In addition, the city's American's with Disability Act (ADA) lawsuit settlement specifically states that we must install accessible routes with in 1000 feet of all government buildings. This grant opportunity may assist us in meeting that goal ahead of schedule.

OPTIONS:

There are a few options for this project. We may agree to partner with the group to obtain a higher ranking on the grant, we may not partner, or we may not apply for these 100% federal funds.

Staff believes the city will best be served by partnering on this project and moving forward.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The total estimated expected project costs, including design, construction and construction engineering and inspection (CEI) has been estimated but the City's Engineering Services Department as:

- 1. 12th Street at Staples and Seidenberg: \$88,000
- College Road Sidewalks
 East Side, Golf Course to School: \$285,000
 West Side, Marina Residences to College Sidewalk: \$312,000
- 3. Duck Avenue 14th Street to 19th Street Sidewalk, Both Sides (No Repairs): \$510,000 Bike Lane, Both Sides: \$141,000

The project will have limited addition annual maintenance costs since property owners are responsible for maintaining their sidewalks. Addition signage for safety reasons will need to be replace every ten years or so.

The project is 100% funded by the FDOT.

RECOMMENDATION:

Support the project and the partnership.

Key to the Caribbean – average yearly temperature 77 ° Fahrenheit.

CENORANDUN



Instructions for Florida's Safe Routes to School Infrastructure Application



Notes

- Florida's Safe Routes to School (SRTS) Program, administered by the Florida Department
 of Transportation (FDOT), is a competitive program designed to offer assistance in making
 it easier and safer for Florida's children in grades K-8 to walk or bicycle from home to and
 from public and private schools.
- This application was designed to help FDOT learn as much about your proposed project and current situation as possible. Please answer all sections completely and concisely.
- Before filling out your application, please read the current Safe Routes to School
 Guidelines posted on our website: www.srtsfl.org. This website also identifies your District
 Safe Routes to School contacts, who are available to help you in the application process.
- Proposed projects must be within the school's attendance area and a two-mile radius from the school, on existing right of way. Preference will be given to projects closest to the school.
- In most FDOT Districts, infrastructure projects are constructed using the Local Agency Program (LAP) process, under which a local government constructs the project to federal and state standards, and is then reimbursed. For more information, call your District SRTS contact and see: www.dot.state.fl.us/projectmanagementoffice/lap/default.htm
- Completed applications are submitted to the District Safe Routes to School contacts, who
 rank and forward projects to the State Safe Routes to School Coordinator for approval.
- This Call for Applications is for Fiscal Year 2010 funds, contingent on the renewal of the Safe Routes to School Program in the next federal Transportation Bill. Although not guaranteed, we expect the program to continue beyond the current 2005-2009 cycle.

Important Dates for this Cycle

Call for Applications opens

Deadline for submission of Applications

· Notification of selection

November 30, 2007

April 30, 2008

by November, 2008

Application Guidance

- The Infrastructure application is in Microsoft Word and is designed to be filled in electronically. Answer blocks will expand as needed. An alternate Adobe Acrobat version is available for those who do not have access to Microsoft Word. If using this version, please type your answers in the spaces provided.
- 2. Applications are limited to 20 pages, including all attachments.
- 3. Maps and/or aerial photographs may be 8 ½" x 11" or 11" x 17". These should be in color and show the location of the project school or schools, as well as the names of all streets relevant to walking and/or bicycling routes in your application.
- 4. Include a map and/or aerial photograph, and color digital photographs showing the existing conditions (sidewalks, bike lanes, crosswalks, school zones, traffic engineering, etc).
- 5. Include a separate map and/or aerial photograph showing the proposed improvements.
- 6. If not included in the two maps or aerial photographs described above, include one or more maps and/or aerial photographs showing 1) the location of the school 2) the school's attendance area, 3) a two-mile radius around the school, 4) the adopted school walking map (optional) and 5) a map showing where children attending the school live (optional).
- 7. Send 1) the original stapled application and 2) if possible, a CD with a pdf copy and scanned signatures, to the appropriate District Safety Office, by the submission deadline.



Florida's Safe Routes to School Infrastructure Application



Notes

- All applicable parts of Section 1 must be completed.
- Signatures confirm the commitment of the Applicant and Maintaining Agency to follow the Guidelines
 of the Federal Highway Administration and Florida's Safe Routes to School Program.
- The Maintaining Agency is generally responsible for entering into a Local Agency Program (LAP)
 agreement with the FDOT to design, construct, and maintain the project. Districts have the option to
 design and/or construct the project, but the Maintaining Agency is always responsible for maintaining
 the project.

Science I - Second, Ap	olicani 4 Ma	intaining i	Agency Information		
Name of school: SUNNY		County:			
The Applicant must be one of the	ne agencles or or	ganizations li	sted below:		
School Board	Private School	☐ Çomı	munity Traffic Safety Team		
Agency/Organization Name:					
Contact Person:		Title:			
Daytime Phone:	Fax:		E-mail:		
Mailing Address:					
Cays	State: Florida	Zip:			
Signature:	Typed name:		Date:		
Signature of School Board or s	chool represental	ive required v	when different from applicant:		
Signature:	Typed name:		Date:		
The Maintaining Agency must b	oe cine of the ager	icies listed be	siow:		
City	County	[] Fi	orida Department of Transportation		
Agency/Organization Name: CIT	OF KEY WEST				
Contact Person; JIM SCHOLL		Title:Cff Y A			
Daytime Phone;			E-mail:		
Mailing Address:					
City:	State: Florida	<u> 710. </u>			
Your signature indicates your age complete the project if selected for	incy's Willingness t ir funding.	o enter imo a f	ormal agreement with FDOT to		
Signature:	Typed name:		Dale:		
MPO Support: If the city or counsign this application to indicate su Agency/Organization Name: NO	pport for the propo	an MPO urbar osed project.	area boundary, the MPO must also		
Contact Person;		Title:			
Daytime Phone:	Fax: E-mail:		E-mail:		
Mailing Address:					
City:	State: Florida	Zio:			
Sign at ure:	Typed name:	-	Date:		
Designated Contact: Check below the primary contact (the one the District should coordinate with):					
	Maintaining Agen				

This section will help FDOT determine the feasibility of the proposed project. Except for question 6, answering "No" does not constitute elimination from project consideration.					
Does the project	have public support?			⊠ Yes [] No
If yes, attach up to 10 letters of support (on official letterhead) from organizations such as Parent Teacher Associations, Law Enforcement, Citizen's Advisory Committees & Bicycle/Pedestrian Advisory Councils. The letters should indicate why and how they can support the project and SRTS.					
willing to enter into a and/or maintain the	project, abiding by Fe	uiring the agency deral, State, and	Certified? (i.e., y to design, construct,	⊠ Yes [] No
If no, are they willing	to become LAP Cert	ified?		⊠ Yes [_ No
3. Who do you propo	se to be responsible	for each phase o	of the project?		
Design:	City	☐ County	Other, including FI	OOT (explain l	pelow):
Construction:	City	☐ County	Other, including FI	OOT (explain t	pelow):
Maintenance:	City	☐ County	Other, including FI		elow):
Explanation of Other	responsible party, inc	cluding who you	have been talking to at	out this:	
if the District decides	this is the best way t	o get the project			
			ncluded in this project?	☐ Yes ☐] No
Construct and maint	ain the project on a st			☐ Yes ☐] No
5. Is sufficient existing			ort this project?	☐ Yes ☐	No
If yes, describe its width and condition: ENGINEERING					
If no, is acquisition or dedication of a permanent public access planned?					
If applicable, please explain these plans:					
6. If the project is funded, does the applicant agree to provide required data before and after Yes					
the project is built, us Center for Safe Rout	sing the student trave	I and parent surv ww.saferoutesint	ide required data befor ey forms developed by to.org/resources/index.	the National	☐ Yes

SRTS projects are most successful as part of a comprehensive planning process.
Has your school used the Florida Safe Ways to School Tool Kit, or a similar planning process to develop its proposals? (see http://www.dcp.ufl.edu/centers/trafficSafetyEd/html safe-ways.html)
Yes No
If yes, explain below the planning process and who participated in it. SUNNY
SOM*1
If no, explain below your plans for a SRTS planning process.
,

	THE TAX SERVICE OF THE PARTY OF
SRTS is designed to be a comprehensive program, of what efforts your school has made to address the identification planned in the future. Each box must be filled in.	entified problem through each E so far, and what is
Past	Future
Engineering: SUNNY. ANNALISE TO SUPPLY BUZ WORDS	Engineering:
If your school has taught or plans to teach the Florida (FTBSEP) or similar program, please provide details FTBSEP, see http://www.dcp.ufl.edu/centers/trafficS	in the Past Education box. For more information on
Education:	Education:
Encouragement:	Encouragement:
Enforcement: JIM MALCOLM/KWPD TRAFFIC OFFICER	Enforcement:
Evaluation:	Evaluation:

	event children walking and bicycling to/from your school
IM WALCOLM	
	,
ovide a brief history of the neighborhoo	od traffic issues to provide background for the proposed projec
M MALCOLM	
••	
	. =
4.4	
udents are eligible for the tree or reduct	affected student population. For example, what percent of ed lunch program? Do the students come from two-parent
udents are eligible for the free or reduct ouseholds, or not? Are one or both pare	ed lunch program? Do the students come non two-parent
udents are eligible for the tree or reduce	ed lunch program? Do the students come non two parent
udents are eligible for the tree or reductions suseholds, or not? Are one or both pare	ed lunch program : Do the students come nom two patent
udents are eligible for the tree or reductions ruseholds, or not? Are one or both pare	ed lunch program : Do the students come nom two patent
udents are eligible for the tree or reductions ruseholds, or not? Are one or both pare	ed lunch program : Do the students come nom two patent
idents are eligible for the tree or reductions are or not? Are one or both pare	ed lunch program : Do tile students come nom two parent
idents are eligible for the tree or reductions are or not? Are one or both pare	ed lunch program : Do the students come nom two patent
idents are eligible for the tree or reductions are or not? Are one or both pare	ed lunch program : Do tile students come nom two parent
udents are eligible for the tree or reductions ruseholds, or not? Are one or both pare	ed lunch program : Do the students come nom two patent
idents are eligible for the free or reduct useholds, or not? Are one or both pare JNNY	ed funch program? Do the students come from two parent
idents are eligible for the free or reduct useholds, or not? Are one or both pare JNNY	ed funch program? Do the students come from two parent
udents are eligible for the tree or reduct useholds, or not? Are one or both pare JNNY	ed funch program? Do the students come from two parent
udents are eligible for the tree or reduct useholds, or not? Are one or both pare JNNY	elps describe the problem.
udents are eligible for the tree or reduct ouseholds, or not? Are one or both pare JNNY	elps describe the problem.
udents are eligible for the tree or reduct ouseholds, or not? Are one or both pare JNNY	ed funch program? Do the students come from two parent ents working?
udents are eligible for the tree or reductions suseholds, or not? Are one or both pare	ed funch program? Bo the students come from two parent ents working?

LOCATION						
#1 Street Name) ;	From:		To:		
Maintaining Ag		County	Sta	ite		·
#2 Street Name) :	From:		To:		
Maintaining Ag	ency: [] City	County	Sta	4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4		
Project begins how far from the school? (attach a map illustrating the area)						
Discuss below	O to ½ mile					
or playgrounds	, libraries, or othe	er pedestrian d	<u>estinatio</u>	ons) which might	also benefit from the	e project.
ENGINEERING						
		*		-		*
		•				
	44 (2000) 15 (1000)	ROADWA'		ACTERISTICS		Elouis S.
Roadway Type	: Urban (cur	b & gutter)	∐Rι	ıral (check shoul	der type): 🔲 Pave	d Grass
Shoulder Type:	Gras	S	Pa	ved	Curb	
Shoulder Grade	e: 🔲 Flat	1	Ste	ep-Up	Steep-Down	
Drainage:	☐ Swa	е	Co	ncrete Ditch	☐ Curb/Gutter	
Status of walking				ed or unpaved	Unpaved surfa	
	F	Paved surface v	vith gap	S	Continuous p	aved sidewalks
Write below you	ur comments on	status of the cu	irrent w	aiking sunace:		t. e
Write below you markings, markings, markings	ed crosswalks, b	other existing f ike parking, etc	acilities):	(bike lanes, mul	ti-use paths, school	zone signs &
		THA	FIC C	NTROLS		
	ply in regard to tedestrian feature		evices:	e need other sch	ool-related signals	
We need to		•		e need marked c		
	ther roadway ma	rkings		e have what we i	need	
2000			DAT			
		Tra		nditions		
Average Annua	al Daily Traffic (A		l	d Speed Limit:	Operating S	peed:
Crash History in Study Area (all ages) Provide as much crash data history as you can. Your FDOT District Safety Engineer and/or local law						
Provide as mu enforcement a	ch crash data his gency should be	atory as you ca able to help yo	n. Your ou get th	· FDOT District S nis data.	Safety Engineer and	
Year	2002	2003		2004	2005	2006
Ped injuries	ANNALISE		•			
Ped fatalities			-			
Bike injuries						
Bike fatalities				······································		
Totals						

Request #1 Street Name: SUNNY/ANNALISE		
From:	То:	
Number of K to 8 th grade children using route or facility:	Current:	Potential*:
Request #2 Street Name:		44,44,44
From:	То:	
Number of K to 8th grade children using route or facility:		Potential*:
*Potential applies only to those along or within ¼ mile of prop	and the second commence of the second commenc	
Sidewalk, Bike Lane, Paved Shoulder, or	Shared Use Pa	<u> </u>
	Sidewalk	re attining or responstruction)
	Paved Shoulder	re-striping or reconstruction)
1 3 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Shared Use Path	
Comments: describe below your requests in detail, incli		n, side of road, etc.
JIM MALCOLM/KAREN OLSEN		
Otto per account of the second		
1		
	<u> </u>	
Traffic Control (signs, signals, crosswalks, school	zone signs, roadway	markings, etc.)
Within school zone or school area	1	ool zone or school area
Is your Traffic Control request based on a Traffic or Eng		Yes No
Comments: describe below your requested traffic control crosswalks, school zones, etc.)	ol changes (signs, si	gnals, roadway markings,
?		:
·		
Other Requests (includes bike parking, traffic cal Describe below the location and project characteristics	ming, or other impro- of this request. If his	vements not tisted above)
include the current and potential numbers of K-8 studer	its who could use the	e facilities. If traffic calming is
requested, describe the posted speed, operating speed	, whether a speed st	tudy has been done, and
your efforts to work with law enforcement and the comm	nunity to solve the sp	peeding problems.
JOE APRIL/JIM MALCOLM	•	
•		
		·
Other Information	Sec. of Supplemental Control of C	
Add below any other relevant information that you belie identified missing link in a local Bike/Ped Plan or it allow	ve further supports f	unding (for example, it's an
JIM MALCOLM	to both one and pec	- Louis accept
SHALIANZEOOFIA		

Notes:

- This Cost Estimate is designed to give FDOT a reasonable estimate of the cost of your proposed project.
- This FDOT website gives various resources, including FDOT District contacts who can help you with your cost estimate: http://www.dot.state.fl.us/planning/policy/costs/default.asp
- If your project is seriously considered for funding, your District will prepare a detailed cost estimate which may be different from the one below
- Some Districts may choose to do the design work themselves or ask the local agencies to use
 their own resources to design low cost projects. Contact your District Safety Engineer to find out
 how your District intends to handle this issue.

Construction Cost	KAREN OLSEN
Maintenance of Traffic (MOT)	
Mobilization	
Subtotal	
Contingency (15% of Subtotal)	
Total Construction Cost	*
Professional Engineering Design (15% of Total)	
Construction Engineering and Inspection (CEI) (15% of Total)	
Grand Total	

Cartine T.E. Cont Fatimata Narrative

Explain below:

- 1) who figured the Cost Estimate and
- 2) how you arrived at the estimated amounts. If you can, include a breakdown of the construction cost by pay item.

Application Check List (Keep for your records) Your completed application must include: A cover letter or letter of introduction Application fully completed and signed by the Applicant, Maintaining Agency, and MPO if Color maps and/or aerial photographs showing the following (some of these can be shown on the same maps or aerial photographs) Existing conditions (sidewalks and gaps, bike lanes, multi-use paths, marked crosswalks, school zones, traffic engineering, bicycle parking, etc) Proposed improvements Location of the school The school's attendance area A two-mile radius around the school These additional attachments are not required but please include as much information as possible to give the reviewers the information they need to evaluate your proposal:

Adopted school walking map

Map showing where children attending the school live

Color digital photographs showing the existing conditions (sidewalks, bike lanes,

crosswalks, school zones, traffic engineering, etc).

Detailed crash data reports

Traffic or engineering reports evaluating the problems and proposing solutions Up to 10 letters of support, on official letterhead, from community support agencies or organizations, explaining:

1) Why they support the project and

2) How they can provide specific support to the school's SRTS program.